
 

 

 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 

District Council Meeting 

 

MINUTES 
May 6, 2024 

 
 
 

1. Call to Order/Update 
a. Chancellor Marvin Martinez convened the meeting via Zoom Conference at 1:34 

p.m. 
 

2. Approval of Minutes 
a. It was moved by Mr. Winter, seconded by Mr. Morgan and carried unanimously, to 

approve the minutes of the April 8, 2024 meeting.   
 
 
 

Members: Marvin Martinez    Present 
  Enrique Perez     Present 
  Iris Ingram      Present 
  Alistair Winter    Present 
  Annebelle Nery    Present 
  Jeannie Kim     Present 
  Jesse Gonzalez    Present 
  Steve Bautista for Claire Coyne  Present 
  Craig Rutan     Present 
  Amberly Chamberlain for 
        Matthew Beyersdorf   Present 
  Corinna Evett     Present 
  Adam Morgan     Present 
  Tyler Johnson     Present 
  Zina Edwards     Present 
  Ambar Nakagami    Present 
  Kevin Ortiz for Luigi Esquival  Present 
  Gabriel Lopez     Absent 
Guests: 
  Adam O’Connor  Frank Prado   
  Nga Pham   
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3. Approval of Administrative Regulation Updates 

a. AR 3502 Networked Video Cameras (NEW):  It was moved by Ms. Edwards and 
seconded by Mr. Winter to approve the AR.  Discussion ensued.  Concern was 
raised about the duration of the use of unmarked cameras for investigations and it 
was suggested that the language instead read “use will be limited in duration to 
meet a specific objective.”  It was explained this change would limit administrative 
authority during investigations.  It was agreed that “….& Security….” would be 
added to the end of the third paragraph and “….for a period not more than sixty 
days and thereafter shall be automatically erased with the video recording 
system….” would be removed from the fifth paragraph.  The motion carried with 
nays from Ms. Chamberlain, Mr. Bautista, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Johnson and Ms. 
Edwards. 

b. AR 3505 Emergency Response Plan:  It was moved by Ms. Edwards, seconded by 
Mr. Johnson and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

c. AR 3515 Reporting of Crimes:  It was moved by Mr. Rutan, seconded by Mr. 
Johnson and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

d. AR 3516 Registered Sex Offender Information:  It was moved by Ms. Evett, 
seconded by Mr. Bautista and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

e. AR 6100 Delegation of Authority, Business and Fiscal Affairs:  It was moved by 
Ms. Evett, seconded by Mr. Winter and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

f. AR 6200 Budget Preparation:  It was moved by Mr. Morgan and seconded by Mr. 
Gonzalez to approve the AR.  Discussion ensued.  It was agreed that additional 
language relating to the public hearing be added to the AR.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 

g. AR 6250 Budget Management:  It was moved by Ms. Evett and seconded by Mr. 
Rutan to approve the AR.  Discussion ensued.  It was agreed that this AR will be 
brought back to the June 3, 2024 to allow for further research and revision if 
needed. 

h. AR 6300 Fiscal Management:  It was moved by Mr. Perez, seconded by Mr. Rutan 
and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

i. AR 6303 Fiscal Accountability:  It was moved by Ms. Evett, seconded by Mr. 
Morgan and carried unanimously to approved the AR. 

j. AR 6305 Reserves:  It was moved by Mr. Rutan and seconded by Mr. Gonzalez to 
approve the AR.  Discussion ensued.  It was agreed that “….(funds 11, 12 and 
13)…” would be added to the second paragraph to provide more clarity.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 

k. AR 6320 Investments:  It was moved by Mr. Winter, seconded by Ms. Evett and 
carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

l. AR 6400 Financial Audits:  It was moved by Mr. Rutan, seconded by Mr. Bautista 
and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

m. AR 6450 Wireless or Cellular Telephone Use:  It was moved by Ms. Ingram, 
seconded by Mr. Perez and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

n. AR 6750 Vehicle Operation and Parking:  It was moved by Mr. Morgan, seconded 
by Mr. Johnson and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 

o. AR 7600 Campus Security Officers (NEW): It was moved by Mr. Winter, 
seconded by Mr. Perez and carried unanimously to approve the AR. 
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4. RSCCD Comprehensive Master Plan 2024-2032 

a. Vice Chancellor Perez presented the RSCCD Comprehensive Master Plan 2024-
2032 that was approved and recommended by the Planning and Organizational 
Effectiveness Committee.  It was moved by Mr. Rutan, seconded by Mr. Perez and 
carried unanimously to approve the RSCCD Comprehensive Master Plan 2024-
2032. 

 
5. RSCCD District Services & Operations (DSO) Plan 2024-2028 

a. Mr. Perez presented the first ever RSCCD District Services & Operations Plan 
2024-2028 that was approved and recommended by the Planning and 
Organizational Effectiveness Committee.  It was moved by Mr. Rutan, seconded 
by Ms. Chamberlain and carried unanimously to approve the RSCCD District 
Services & Operations Plan 2024-2028.  

 
6. Committee Reports 

a. Planning and Organizational Effectiveness Committee (POEC) 
Mr. Perez reported on the April 24, 2024 meeting.  The next meeting will be held 
May 22, 2024. 

b. Human Resources Committee (HRC) 
Acting Vice Chancellor Winter reported on the April 17, 2024 meeting.  The next 
meeting will be held May 8, 2024. 

c. Fiscal Resources Committee (FRC) 
Vice Chancellor Ingram reported on the April 17, 2024 meeting.  The next meeting 
will be held on May 15, 2024. 

d. Physical Resources Committee (PRC) 
Ms. Ingram reported on the May 1, 2024 meeting. 

e. Technology Advisory Group (TAG) 
Asst. Vice Chancellor Gonzalez reported on the May 2, 2024 meeting.  The next 
meeting will be held in the fall of 2024. 

 
7. Constituent Representative Reports 

a. Academic Senate/SAC:  Mr. Bautista reported on the SAC Academic Senate 
activities. 

b. Academic Senate/SCC:  Mr. Rutan reported on the SCC Academic Senate 
activities. 

c. CSEA:  Mr. Johnson provided a report on CSEA activities. 
d. Student Government/SAC:  Mr. Ortiz reported on SAC ASG activities. 
e. Student Government/SCC:  No report. 

 
8. 2024-2025 Meeting Schedule 

a. The 2024-2025 District Council meeting scheduled was provided to members for 
their information. 
 
 

 Next Meeting:    The next meeting will be held on Monday, June 3, 2024 
 Meeting Adjourned:   2:38 p.m. 
 Approved:   June 3, 2024 















































I. State Revenue    
A. The District's earned revenue is projected to be greater than hold harmless in 2023/24. Budgeting for 2024/25 will use the

Student Centered Funding Formula (SCFF) at the full calculated revenue less estimated deficit factor.

B. FTES Workload Measure Assumptions: Actual Funded
Year Base Actual Funded Growth Growth

2016/17 28,901.64        27,517.31           28,901.64     a -4.79% 0.00%
2017/18 28,901.64        29,378.53           29,375.93     b 1.65% 1.64%
2018/19 Recal 25,925.52           28,068.86     c -11.75% -4.45%
2019/20 Recal 27,028.98           26,889.30     4.26% -4.20%
2020/21 Recal 25,333.74           26,993.32     -6.27% 0.39%
2021/22 Recal 26,202.98           27,208.25     3.43% 0.80%
2022/23 Recal 27,294.07           26,783.85     4.16% -1.56%
2023/24 P2 29,372.40           28,908.60     P1 7.61% 7.93%

a - based on submitted P3, District went into Stabilization in FY 2016/17
b - based on submitted P3, the district shifted 1,392.91 FTES from summer 2018
c - To maintain the 2015/16 funding level and produce growth FTES in 2017/18, the district borrowed from summer 2018

which reduced FTES in 2018/19.

The governor's state budget proposal includes .5% systemwide growth funding and 1.07% COLA. The components remain
at 70/20/10 split with funded COLA added to all metrics each year. Any changes to our funding related to the SCFF will be 
incorporated when known.

   Projected COLA of 1.07% $2,409,837
   Projected SCFF Base Increase $0
   Projected Growth/Restoration/SAC Large College $15,428,960
   Deficit Factor (3.55%) ($8,395,559)

2024/25 Potential Growth at 0.5% 29,519          FTES

C. Education Protection Account (EPA) funding estimated at $47,040,103 based on 2023/24 @ Advance. These are not additional
funds. The EPA is only a portion of general purpose funds that offsets what would otherwise be state aid in the apportionments. 
We intend to charge a portion of faculty salaries to this funding source in compliance with EPA requirements.

D. Unrestricted lottery is projected at $177 per FTES ($5,274,395).  Restricted lottery at $72 per FTES ($2,145,516).  
(2023/24 @ P1 of resident & nonresident factored FTES, 29,798.84 x $177 = $5,274,395 unrestricted lottery;
29,798.84 x $72 = $2,145,516 restricted lottery)  

E. Estimated reimbursement for part-time faculty compensation is estimated at $597,489 (2023/24 @ Advance). 

F. Categorical programs will continue to be budgeted separately; self-supporting, matching revenues and expenditures.  
COLA is being proposed on certain categorical programs.  Without COLA, other categorical reductions would be
required to remain in balance if settlements are reached with bargaining groups. The colleges will need to budget for any
program match requirements using unrestricted funds. 

G. College Promise Grants (BOG fee waivers 2% administration) funding estimated at 2023/24 @ Advance of $245,695.

H. Mandates Block Grant estimated at a total budget of $905,577 ($35.37 x 25,602.96 FTES @ P2).  COLA of 0.76%.
No additional one-time allocation proposed.

II. Other Revenue
I. Non-Resident Tuition budgeted at $3,700,000. (SAC $2,400,000, SCC $1,300,000). Increase of $700,000.

J. Interest earnings estimated at $3,000,000. Increase of $2,100,000.

K. Other miscellaneous income (includes fines, fees, rents, etc.) is estimated at approximately $404,737. 

L. Apprenticeship revenue estimated at $5,227,354.  (Corresponding expenses are also budgeted for apprenticeship course offerings.)

M Scheduled Maintenance/Instructional Equipment allocation - no new allocation is proposed at this time.

N Full-time Faculty Hiring Allocation - no new allocation is proposed at this time.
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III. Appropriations and Expenditures
A. As the District's budget model is a revenue allocation model, revenues flow through the model to the colleges as earned.

The colleges have the responsibility, within their earned revenue, to budget for ALL necessary expenditures including but not
limited to all full time and part time employees, utilities, instructional services agreements, multi-year maintenance and other
contracts, supplies, equipment and other operating costs.

B. Salary Schedule Adjustments - estimated at 4% for unrestricted general fund = $5,143,388
(FARSCCD approximate cost $2,162,512, CSEA approximate cost $1,778,207, Management/Other approximate cost $1,202,669)
The colleges will need to budget for bargained increased costs in Salaries and Benefits for part-time employees.
The estimated cost of a 1% salary increase is $2.27 million for all funds. The estimated cost of a 1% salary increase is
$1.67 million for the unrestricted general fund.

C. Step and column movement is budgeted at an additional cost of approximately $2.26 million including benefits for FD 11
(FARSCCD approximate cost $1,103,900 CSEA approximate cost $614,327, Management/Other approximate cost $546,372)
For all funds, it is estimated to = $3.07 million (FARSCCD = $1,333,640, CSEA = $1,002,446, Management/Others = $733,435)
In addition, the colleges would need to budget for step/column increases for P/T faculty.

D. Health and Welfare benefit premium cost increase as of 1/1/2025 is estimated at 3.0% for an additional cost of approximately
$606,621 for active employees. For retirees estimated to be $178,906.
State Unemployment Insurance (.05%)
CalSTRS employer contribution rate will stay the same in 2024/25 at 19.10% for no increase.
     (Note: The cost of each 1% increase in the STRS rate is approximately $760,000.)
CalPERS employer contribution rate will increase in 2024/25 from 26.68% to 27.80% for a increase of $478,583.

 (Note: The cost of each 1% increase in the PERS rate is approximately $427,000.)

E.

F. The current rate per Lecture Hour Equivalent (LHE) effective 7/1/24 for hourly faculty is $96.39 x 18 hrs/LHE= $1,735 (FY 2024/25)
(Total cost of salary and benefits of part-time faculty to teach 30 LHE = $63,944)

G.

H. Capital Outlay Fund - The District will continue to budget $1.5 million for capital outlay needs as a transfer from General Fund to 
Capital Outlay Fund (no change).

I. Utilities cost increases of 15%, estimated at $100,000.

J. Information Technology licensing contract escalation cost of 4.5%, estimated at $195,000.

K. Property and Liability Insurance transfer estimated at $2,500,000 (no change).

L. Other additional DSO/Institutional Cost expenses: approved at 10/25/23 POE Ongoing Cost One-time Cost

$   133,311

538,773$   

286,217$   

218,204$   

$   40,000

M. Eighth contribution of Santiago Canyon College ADA Settlement expenses of $2 million from available one-time funds.

The full-time faculty obligation (FON) for Fall 2024 is estimated to be 354.  The Fall 2023 report indicated the District was 52.6 
faculty over its FON and will meet its Fall 2024 obligation without the need to hire additional faculty. The current cost for a new 
position is budgeted at Class VI, Step 12 at approximately $182,677.  Penalties for not meeting the obligation amount to 
approximately $92,511 per FTE not filled. Each faculty hired over the FON adds cost of ($182,677- $63,944) = $118,733 if deduct 
hourly cost. 

Retiree Health Benefit Fund (OPEB/GASB 75 Obligation) - The calculated Employer Contribution Target is estimated to be less than 
our current pay as you go therefore the district will decrease the employer payroll contribution from .75% to 0% of total salaries. This 
provides savings of $994,709 for the unrestricted general fund.

Business Services  (Reorg 1369 - Sr. Payroll Specialist)

Human Resources (Reorg 1370 - 2 Senior Business 
Partners and 1 Business Partner)

ITS Positions (Reorg 1387 - FT Enterprise Applications 
Manager and Reorg 1388 - PT Media Systems 
Electronic Technician)

Facilities Planning - Energy/Sustainability Manager 

Chancellor's Office - $20K - Institutional Memberships + 
$20K - Travel/Conference Expense



* New Revenues Ongoing Only One-Time

A Student Centered Funding Formula 
B    Projected COLA of 1.07% $2,409,837
B    Projected SCFF Base Increase $0
B    Projected Growth/Restoration/SAC Large College $15,428,960
B Deficit Factor (3.55%) - additional ($4,006,837)
D Unrestricted Lottery $364,024
H Mandates Block Grant $6,882
I Non-Resident Tuition $700,000
J Interest Earnings $2,100,000
L Apprenticeship - SCC $0
EGK Misc Income $41,933
N Full-time Faculty Allocation $0

  Total $17,044,799

New Expenditures

B Salary Schedule Increases/Collective Bargaining $6,700,862
C Step/Column $2,264,599
D Health and Welfare/Benefits Est. Increase 3.0% - Active $606,621
D Health and Welfare/Benefits - Retirees $178,906
D Health and Welfare - Part-time Faculty (placeholder) $0
D CalSTRS Increase $0
D CalPERS Increase $478,583
D State Unemployment $0
E Full Time Faculty Obligation Hires $0
E Non-Credit Faculty (Non FON) $0
E/F Hourly Faculty Budgets (Match Budget to Actual Expense) $0
G Cost of Retiree Health Benefit (OPEB Cost) ($994,709)
H Capital Outlay/Scheduled Maintenance Contribution $0
I Utilities Increase $100,000
J ITS Licensing/Contract Escalation Cost $195,000
K Property, Liability and All Risks Insurance $0
II.L Apprenticeship - SCC $0
L Other Additional DSO/Institutional Costs $1,216,505
M SCC ADA Settlement Costs $0 $2,000,000

  Total $10,746,367 $2,000,000

2024/25 Budget Year Unallocated (Deficit) $6,298,432

2023/24 Structural Unallocated (Deficit) $11,631,362
Additional College added ongoing cost during FY 23/24 (11,019,127)    

Total Est. Unallocated (Deficit) $6,910,667

COLA for Hourly positions to be budgeted by Colleges $1,429,752
Total Amount to be Allocated through BAM $8,340,419

* Reference to budget assumption number

Note SAC 7,257,601$     
BC done in FY 23/24 (6,914,631)      
balance as of 4/30/24 342,970$        

SCC 4,373,761$     
BC done in FY 23/24 (4,104,496)      
balance as of 4/30/24 269,265$        

Rancho Santiago Community College District
Unrestricted General Fund Summary
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Revenues by Source Revenue Budget Revenue Budget 23/24 Est

8100 Federal Revenues
8110 Forest Reserve $0 $0 $4,624 $0 (100.00)        

Total Federal Revenues 0 0 4,624 0 (100.00)        
8600 State Revenues

8611 Apprenticeship Allowance 4,665,132 5,227,354 5,227,354 5,227,354 -               
8612 State General Apportionment 50,119,163 41,978,315 41,978,315 73,498,196 * 75.09           
8612 State General Apportionment-estimated COLA 12,050,879 16,090,921 16,090,921 2,409,837 * (85.02)          
8612 Base Allocation Increase 0 0 0 0 * -               
8612 State General Apportionment-Deficit (4,066,904) (4,388,722) (4,388,722) (8,395,559) * 91.30           

8611-8630 State General Apportionment&EPA&Appr-prior year adjustment (1,428,544) 0 0 0 -               
8619 Other General Apportionments-Full-time Faculty Allocation 3,325,444 3,325,444 3,325,444 3,325,444 -               
8619 Other General Apportionments-Enrollment Fee Admin-2% 232,423 232,423 232,423 245,695 5.71             
8619 Other General Apportionments-PT Faculty Comp & Office Hr 607,038 568,828 568,828 597,489 5.04             
8629 Other General Categorical-Return to Title IV 0 0 0 0 -               
8630 Education Protection Account 32,382,910 47,040,103 47,040,103 47,040,103 * -               

8672-8673 Homeowners' Property Tax Relief/Timber Yield Tax 261,247 261,247 261,247 261,247 * -               
8681 State Lottery Proceeds 5,568,007 4,910,371 4,910,371 5,274,395 7.41             
8682 State Mandated Costs 877,418 905,577 934,725 912,459 (2.38)            
8699 Other Misc State Revenue - STRS on-behalf entry 0 0 0 0 -               

Total State Revenues 104,594,213 116,151,861 116,181,009 130,396,660 12.24           
8800 Local Revenues

8811 Tax Allocation, Secured Roll 59,590,079 65,069,267 65,069,267 65,069,267 * -               
8812 Tax Allocation, Supplement Roll 2,551,559 2,551,559 2,551,559 2,551,559 * -               
8813 Tax Allocation, Unsecured Roll 1,725,853 1,725,853 1,725,853 1,725,853 * -               
8816 Prior Years' Taxes 449,785 449,785 449,785 449,785 * -               
8817 Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) 26,641,918 26,641,918 26,641,918 26,641,918 * -               
8818 RDA Funds - Pass Thru AB 755,956 755,956 755,956 755,956 * -               

-               

Unrestricted General Fund Revenue Budget - Fund 11
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Revenues by Source Revenue Budget Revenue Budget 23/24 Est

Unrestricted General Fund Revenue Budget - Fund 11

8819 RDA Funds - Residuals 8,293,190 8,293,190 8,293,190 8,293,190 * -               
8850 Rents and Leases 221,763 375,682 375,682 338,480 (9.90)            
8860 Interest & Investment Income 4,279,489 900,000 4,451,316 3,000,000 (32.60)          

8866/8867 Gain(Loss)on Invest-Realized/Unrealized 0 0 0 0 -               
8874 CCC Enrollment Fees 8,516,798 8,577,987 8,577,987 8,577,987 * -               
8875 Bachelor's Program Fee 59,556 40,000 77,028 40,000 (48.07)          
8880 Nonresident Tuition 3,452,993 3,000,000 3,657,591 3,700,000 1.16             

8890  Other Local Revenues (Student Transcript/Representation/
  Discounts/Fines/Instr. Mat./Health Serv. Use Fees, etc.) 1,253,844 524,200 2,447,335 524,200 (78.58)          

8891 Other Local Rev - Special Proj 0 0 0 0 -               
Total Local Revenues 117,792,783 118,905,397 125,074,467 121,668,195 (2.72)            

8900 Other Financing Sources
8910 Proceeds-Sale of Equip & Suppl 3,928 5,000 95,489 5,000 (94.76)          

8981/8983 Interfund/Intrafund Transfer In 7,146 14,494 14,494 0 (100.00)        

Total Other Sources 11,074 19,494 109,983 5,000 (95.45)          

Total Revenues 222,398,070 235,076,752 241,370,083 252,069,855 4.43             

Net Beginning Balance 0 0 0 0 -               
Adjustments to Beginning Balance 0 0 0 0 -               

Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance 0 0 0 0 -               

Total Revenues, Other Financing Sources
   and Beginning Fund Balance $222,398,070 $235,076,752 $241,370,083 $252,069,855 4.43             

* Component of Apportionment $215,047,379 $215,047,379 $228,879,339
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Unrestricted General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 11

1000 Academic Salaries
1100 Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract $30,734,283 $35,936,642 $34,896,618 $37,977,992 8.83 
1200 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract 15,271,480 18,530,762 18,046,021 20,208,784 11.98 
1300 Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 33,931,053 34,922,354 39,314,812 29,555,721 (24.82)               
1400 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 2,083,073 1,946,285 2,064,177 1,915,642 (7.20) 

Subtotal 82,019,889 91,336,043 94,321,628 89,658,139 (4.94) 

2000 Classified Salaries
2100 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Full Time 34,178,874 42,238,649 38,779,563 47,909,483 23.54 
2200 Instructional Aides, Regular Full Time 562,787 820,975 686,638 974,467 41.92 
2300 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other 1,504,452 1,656,276 1,591,276 1,832,664 15.17 
2400 Instructional Aides, Other 1,477,441 1,313,202 1,184,344 1,604,161 35.45 

Subtotal 37,723,554 46,029,102 42,241,821 52,320,775 23.86 

3000 Employee Benefits
3100 State Teachers' Retirement System Fund 13,384,938 16,512,102 16,157,476 16,281,928 0.77 
3200 Public Employees' Retirement System Fund 9,943,615 12,992,878 11,583,892 15,165,901 30.92 
3300 Old Age, Survivors, Disability, and Health Ins. 4,338,802 5,118,146 4,764,160 5,546,246 16.42 
3400 Health and Welfare Benefits 23,446,622 27,943,046 25,106,285 29,727,388 18.41 
3500 State Unemployment Insurance 653,206 331,457 89,126 323,079 262.50              
3600 Workers' Compensation Insurance 1,804,059 2,083,499 2,115,975 2,151,187 1.66 
3900 Other Benefits 3,146,052 3,388,195 3,253,924 3,481,490 6.99 

Subtotal 56,717,294 68,369,323 63,070,838 72,677,219 15.23 

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS 176,460,737 205,734,468 199,634,287 214,656,133 7.52 
Salaries/Benefits Cost % of Total Expenditures 88.61% 88.08% 89.13% 88.62%
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Unrestricted General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 11

4000 Books and Supplies
4100 Textbooks 0 0 0 0 - 
4200 Other Books 1,859 7,568 7,568 7,668 1.32 
4300 Instructional Supplies 5,010 65,572 5,374 5,922 10.20 
4400 Media Supplies 0 0 0 0 - 
4500 Maintenance Supplies 97,922 133,880 109,552 116,278 6.14 
4600 Non-Instructional Supplies 584,802 741,592 642,495 640,951 (0.24) 
4700 Food Supplies 25,664 26,841 13,029 20,199 55.03 

Subtotal 715,257           975,453           778,018           791,018           1.67 

5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses
5100 Personal & Consultant Svcs 1,452,649        3,411,293        2,333,131        2,749,856        17.86 
5200 Travel & Conference Expenses 157,673 274,258 170,553 273,318 60.25 
5300 Dues & Memberships 113,610 150,163 179,527 162,520 (9.47) 
5400 Insurance 1,970,000 2,500,090 2,156,651 2,500,090 15.92 
5500 Utilities & Housekeeping Svcs 3,973,302 4,721,233 4,149,386 4,923,007 18.64 
5600 Rents, Leases & Repairs 3,670,251 2,733,836 2,796,183 3,750,344 34.12 
5700 Legal, Election & Audit Exp 686,920 1,076,083 809,266 1,072,533 32.53 
5800 Other Operating Exp & Services 4,608,103 7,008,039 3,794,183 6,073,735 60.08 
5900 Other (Transp., Postage, Reproduction, Special Proj., etc.) 996,649 3,699,816 3,310,465 4,676,515 41.26 

Subtotal 17,629,157 25,574,811 19,699,345 26,181,918 32.91 

6000 Sites, Buildings, Books, and Equipment
6100 Sites & Site Improvements 426,700 0 0 0 - 
6200 Buildings 3,199,443 5,000 2,847,156 0 (100.00)             
6300 Library Books 949 950 950 1,070 12.63 
6400 Equipment 703,469 1,286,070 1,025,515 599,297 (41.56)               

Subtotal 4,330,561 1,292,020 3,873,621 600,367 (84.50)               

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 6000) 199,135,712 233,576,752 223,985,271 242,229,436 8.15 
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Unrestricted General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 11

7000 Other Outgo
7200 Intrafund Transfers Out 26,387 0 0 0 - 
7300 Interfund Transfers Out 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 - 
7600 Other Student Aid 300 0 0 0 - 

Subtotal 1,526,687 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 - 

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 7000) 200,662,399 235,076,752 225,485,271 243,729,436 8.09 

7900 Reserve for Contingencies
7910 Estimated COLA 0 0 0 0 - 
7910 Estimated Restoration/Access/Growth 0 0 0 0 - 
7950 Budget Stabilization 0 0 0 0 - 

Total Designated 0 0 0 0 - 

7910 Unrestricted Contingency 21,735,671 0 15,884,812 8,340,419 (47.49)               

Subtotal Expenditures (7900) 21,735,671 0 15,884,812 8,340,419 (47.49)               

Total Expenditures, Other Outgo
   and Ending Fund Balance $222,398,070 $235,076,752 $241,370,083 $252,069,855 4.43 

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Revenues by Source Revenue Budget Revenue Budget 23/24 Est

8100 Federal Revenues
Total Federal Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 -              

8600 State Revenues
8611 Apprenticeship Allowance 0 0 0 0 -              
8682 State Mandated Costs 0 0 0 0 -              
8699 Other Misc State Revenue 5,927,653 7,584,025 7,584,025 7,584,025 -              

Total State Revenues 5,927,653 7,584,025 7,584,025 7,584,025 -              

8800 Local Revenues
8850 Rentals Short-term/Lease Facilities 188,283 25,000 51,355 0 (100.00)       

8890
 Other Local Revenues (Student Transcript/Representation/
  Discounts/Fines/Instr. Mat./Health Serv. Use Fees, etc.) 516,698 301,464 236,768 260,972 10.22           

8891 Other Local Rev - Special Proj 0 0 0 0 -              
Total Local Revenues 704,981 326,464 288,123 260,972 (9.42)           

8900 Other Financing Sources

8981/8983 Interfund/Intrafund Transfer In 940,290 0 0 0 -              

Total Revenues 7,572,924 7,910,489 7,872,148 7,844,997 (0.34)           

Net Beginning Balance 59,415,834 69,995,935 69,995,935 76,642,171 9.50             
Adjustments to Beginning Balance 0 0 0 0 -              

Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance 59,415,834 69,995,935 69,995,935 76,642,171 9.50             

Total Revenues, Other Financing Sources
   and Beginning Fund Balance $66,988,758 $77,906,424 $77,868,083 $84,487,168 8.50             

Unrestricted - One-Time - General Fund Revenue Budget - Fund 13

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Unrestricted - One-Time - General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 13

1000 Academic Salaries
1100 Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract $0 $244,585 $244,585 $127,184 (48.00)               
1200 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract 121,313 199,736 186,764 27,474 (85.29)               
1300 Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 2,890,005 447,801 39,536 400,000 911.74              
1400 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 532,135 333,084 624,581 71,000 (88.63)               

Subtotal 3,543,453 1,225,206 1,095,466 625,658 (42.89)               

2000 Classified Salaries
2100 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Full Time 120,198 156,948 82,074 164,680 100.65              
2200 Instructional Aides, Regular Full Time 0 0 0 0 - 
2300 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other 451,472 248,867 325,858 24,041 (92.62)               
2400 Instructional Aides, Other 0 9,018 1,909 0 (100.00)             

Subtotal 571,670 414,833 409,841 188,721 (53.95)               

3000 Employee Benefits
3100 State Teachers' Retirement System Fund 6,505,453 7,821,434 7,821,434 7,698,278 (1.57) 
3200 Public Employees' Retirement System Fund 31,667 45,795 42,165 57,549 36.49 
3300 Old Age, Survivors, Disability, and Health Ins. 80,915 37,682 45,380 24,806 (45.34)               
3400 Health and Welfare Benefits 65,711 116,611 109,472 60,062 (45.13)               
3500 State Unemployment Insurance 19,638 4,738 777 733 (5.66) 
3600 Workers' Compensation Insurance 61,777 25,163 25,307 12,300 (51.40)               
3900 Other Benefits 2,985 6,665 6,567 5,073 (22.75)               

- 
Subtotal 6,768,146 8,058,088 8,051,102 7,858,801 (2.39) 

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS 10,883,269 9,698,127 9,556,409 8,673,180 (9.24) 

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Unrestricted - One-Time - General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 13

4000 Books and Supplies
4100 Textbooks 0 0 0 0 - 
4200 Other Books 1,435 8,291 6,270 0 (100.00)             
4300 Instructional Supplies 39,753 11,247 8,698 8,049 (7.46) 
4400 Media Supplies 0 0 0 0 - 
4500 Maintenance Supplies 75,345 120,260 105,450 94,434 (10.45)               
4600 Non-Instructional Supplies 429,587 622,609 430,412 492,022 14.31 
4700 Food Supplies 57,497 36,827 12,282 19,866 61.75 

Subtotal 603,617 799,234 563,112 614,371 9.10 

5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses
5100 Personal & Consultant Svcs 1,079,885 2,426,629 1,507,935 2,178,685 44.48 
5200 Travel & Conference Expenses 214,342 367,754 182,913 161,727 (11.58)               
5300 Dues & Memberships 73,306 147,702 84,573 103,710 22.63 
5400 Insurance 0 0 0 0 - 
5500 Utilities & Housekeeping Svcs 920,366 553,070 316,495 90,600 (71.37)               
5600 Rents, Leases & Repairs 840,914 1,159,199 1,042,552 1,037,047 (0.53) 
5700 Legal, Election & Audit Exp 138,901 239,923 48,286 227,412 370.97              
5800 Other Operating Exp & Services 1,262,828 1,657,692 1,141,759 1,654,766 44.93 
5900 Other (Transp., Postage, Reproduction, Special Proj., etc.) 206,894 1,953,023 216,197 2,141,475 890.52              

Subtotal 4,737,436 8,504,992 4,540,710 7,595,422 67.27 

6000 Sites, Buildings, Books, and Equipment
6100 Sites & Site Improvements 0 0 0 0 - 
6200 Buildings 0 750 0 750 - 
6300 Library Books 0 0 0 0 - 
6400 Equipment 455,632 379,017 312,896 481,294 53.82 

Subtotal 455,632 379,767 312,896 482,044 54.06 

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 6000) 16,679,954 19,382,120 14,973,127 17,365,017 15.97 

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Unrestricted - One-Time - General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 13

7000 Other Outgo
7200 Intrafund Transfers Out 0 10,000 10,000 0 (100.00)             
7300 Interfund Transfers Out 2,042,000 2,126,218 2,121,505 2,120,000 (0.07) 
7600 Other Student Aid 6,540 37,916 6,092 0 (100.00)             

Subtotal 2,048,540 2,174,134 2,137,597 2,120,000 (0.82) 

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 7000) 18,728,494 21,556,254 17,110,724 19,485,017 13.88 

7900 Reserve for Contingencies
7930 Board Policy Contingency 0 54,392,029 0 63,158,542 - 
7940 Revolving Cash Accounts 0 100,000 0 100,000 - 
7940 Employee Vacation Payout 0 50,000 0 50,000 - 
7950 Budget Stabilization 0 1,354,859 0 1,693,609 - 

Total Designated 0 55,896,888 0 65,002,151 - 

7910 Unrestricted Contingency 48,260,264 453,282 60,757,359 0 (100.00)             

Subtotal Expenditures (7900) 48,260,264 56,350,170 60,757,359 65,002,151 6.99 

Total Expenditures, Other Outgo
   and Ending Fund Balance $66,988,758 $77,906,424 $77,868,083 $84,487,168 8.50 

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2023-24 2023-24 2023-24  % change 2024-25  % change
Adopted Allocated Estimated 23/24 Est/ Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Revenues by Source Budget Budget Revenue 23/24 Budget Budget 23/24 Est

8100 Federal Revenues
8110 Forest Reserve $0 $0 $4,624 - $0 (100.00)        

Total Federal Revenues 0 0 4,624 - 0 (100.00)        
8600 State Revenues

8611 Apprenticeship Allowance 5,227,354 5,227,354 5,227,354 - 5,227,354 -               
8612 State General Apportionment 41,978,315 41,978,315 41,978,315 - 73,498,196 75.09           
8612 State General Apportionment-estimated COLA 16,090,921 16,090,921 16,090,921 - 2,409,837 (85.02)          
8612 Base Allocation Increase 0 0 0 - 0 -               
8612 State General Apportionment-Deficit (4,388,722) (4,388,722) (4,388,722) - (8,395,559) 91.30           
8612 State General Apportionment-prior year adjustment 0 0 0 - 0 -               
8619 Other General Apportionments-Full-time Faculty Alloc 3,325,444 3,325,444 3,325,444 - 3,325,444 -               
8619 Other General Apportionments-Enroll Fee Admin-2% 232,423 232,423 232,423 - 245,695 5.71             
8619 Other General Apportionments-Part-Time Fac Comp 568,828 568,828 568,828 - 597,489 5.04             
8630 Education Protection Account 47,040,103 47,040,103 47,040,103 - 47,040,103 -               
8672 Homeowners' Property Tax Relief 261,247 261,247 261,247 - 261,247 -               
8681 State Lottery Proceeds 4,910,371 4,910,371 4,910,371 - 5,274,395 7.41             
8682 State Mandated Costs 905,577 905,577 934,725 3.22 912,459 (2.38)            
8699 Other Misc State Revenue 7,584,025 7,584,025 7,584,025 - 7,584,025 -               

Total State Revenues 123,735,886 123,735,886 123,765,034 0.02 137,980,685 11.49           
8800 Local Revenues

8811 Tax Allocation, Secured Roll 65,069,267 65,069,267 65,069,267 - 65,069,267 -               
8812 Tax Allocation, Supplement Roll 2,551,559 2,551,559 2,551,559 - 2,551,559 -               
8813 Tax Allocation, Unsecured Roll 1,725,853 1,725,853 1,725,853 - 1,725,853 -               
8816 Prior Years' Taxes 449,785 449,785 449,785 - 449,785 -               
8817 Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) 26,641,918 26,641,918 26,641,918 - 26,641,918 -               
8818 RDA Funds - Pass Thru AB 755,956 755,956 755,956 - 755,956 -               
8819 RDA Funds - Residuals 8,293,190 8,293,190 8,293,190 - 8,293,190 -               
8850 Rents and Leases 363,480 400,682 427,037 6.58 338,480 (20.74)          

General Fund Revenue Budget - Combined - Unrestricted - Fund 11, 13
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2023-24 2023-24 2023-24  % change 2024-25  % change
Adopted Allocated Estimated 23/24 Est/ Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Revenues by Source Budget Budget Revenue 23/24 Budget Budget 23/24 Est

General Fund Revenue Budget - Combined - Unrestricted - Fund 11, 13

8860 Interest & Investment Income 900,000 900,000 4,451,316 394.59             3,000,000 (32.60)          
8874 CCC Enrollment Fees 8,577,987 8,577,987 8,577,987 - 8,577,987 -               
8875 Bachelor's Program Fee 40,000 40,000 77,028 92.57               40,000 (48.07)          
8880 Nonresident Tuition 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,657,591 21.92               3,700,000 1.16             

8890

   
Transcript/Representation/
  Discounts/Fines/Instr. Mat./Health Serv. Use Fees, 698,196 825,664 2,684,103 225.08             785,172 (70.75)          

8891 Other Local Rev - Special Proj 0 0 0 - 0 -               
Total Local Revenues 119,067,191 119,231,861 125,362,590 5.14 121,929,167 (2.74)            

8900 Other Financing Sources
8910 Proceeds-Sale of Equip & Suppl 5,000 5,000 95,489 1,809.78          5,000 (94.76)          

8981/8983 Interfund/Intrafund Transfer In 0 14,494 14,494 - 0 (100.00)        

Total Other Sources 5,000 19,494 109,983 464.19             5,000 (95.45)          

Total Revenues 242,808,077 242,987,241 249,242,231 2.57 259,914,852 4.28             

Net Beginning Balance 69,995,935 69,995,935 69,995,935 - 76,642,171 9.50             
Adjustments to Beginning Balance 0 0 0 - 0 -               

Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance 69,995,935 69,995,935 69,995,935 - 76,642,171 9.50             

Total Revenues, Other Financing Sources
   and Beginning Fund Balance $312,804,012 $312,983,176 $319,238,166 2.00 $336,557,023 5.43             

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2023-24 2023-24 2023-24  % change 2024-25  % change
Adopted Allocated Estimated 23/24 Est/ Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Budget Budget Expenses 23/24 Budget Budget 23/24 Est

General Fund Expenditure Budget - Combined - Unrestricted - Fund 11, 13

1000 Academic Salaries
1100 Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract $37,661,504 $36,181,227 $35,141,203 (2.87)               $38,105,176 8.43             
1200 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract 17,889,231 18,730,498 18,232,785 (2.66)               20,236,258 10.99           
1300 Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 27,122,609 35,370,155 39,354,348 11.26              29,955,721 (23.88)          
1400 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 1,725,118 2,279,369 2,688,758 17.96              1,986,642 (26.11)          

Subtotal 84,398,462 92,561,249 95,417,094 3.09 90,283,797 (5.38)            

2000 Classified Salaries
2100 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Full Time 43,693,506 42,395,597 38,861,637 (8.34)               48,074,163 23.71           
2200 Instructional Aides, Regular Full Time 691,606 820,975 686,638 (16.36)             974,467 41.92           
2300 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other 1,536,905 1,905,143 1,917,134 0.63 1,856,705 (3.15)            
2400 Instructional Aides, Other 1,828,796 1,322,220 1,186,253 (10.28)             1,604,161 35.23           

Subtotal 47,750,813 46,443,935 42,651,662 (8.17)               52,509,496 23.11           

3000 Employee Benefits
3100 State Teachers' Retirement System Fund 22,840,668 24,333,536 23,978,910 (1.46)               23,980,206 0.01             
3200 Public Employees' Retirement System Fund 13,279,196 13,038,673 11,626,057 (10.83)             15,223,450 30.94           
3300 Old Age, Survivors, Disability, and Health Ins. 5,106,258 5,155,828 4,809,540 (6.72)               5,571,052 15.83           
3400 Health and Welfare Benefits 28,256,295 28,059,657 25,215,757 (10.14)             29,787,450 18.13           
3500 State Unemployment Insurance 321,970 336,195 89,903 (73.26)             323,812 260.18         
3600 Workers' Compensation Insurance 2,002,439 2,108,662 2,141,282 1.55 2,163,487 1.04             
3900 Other Benefits 3,400,701 3,394,860 3,260,491 (3.96)               3,486,563 6.93             

Subtotal 75,207,527 76,427,411 71,121,940 (6.94)               80,536,020 13.24           

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS 207,356,802 215,432,595 209,190,696 (12.02) 223,329,313 6.76            
Salaries/Benefits Cost % of Total Expenditures 82.04% 85.17% 87.54% 86.03%
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2023-24 2023-24 2023-24  % change 2024-25  % change
Adopted Allocated Estimated 23/24 Est/ Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Budget Budget Expenses 23/24 Budget Budget 23/24 Est

General Fund Expenditure Budget - Combined - Unrestricted - Fund 11, 13

4000 Books and Supplies
4100 Textbooks 0 0 0 - 0 -               
4200 Other Books 8,720 15,859 13,838 (12.74)             7,668 (44.59)          
4300 Instructional Supplies 22,831 76,819 14,072 (81.68)             13,971 (0.72)            
4400 Media Supplies 0 0 0 - 0 -               
4500 Maintenance Supplies 230,712 254,140 215,002 (15.40)             210,712 (2.00)            
4600 Non-Instructional Supplies 1,059,885 1,364,201 1,072,907 (21.35)             1,132,973 5.60             
4700 Food Supplies 45,636 63,668 25,311 (60.25) 40,065 58.29           -      

Subtotal 1,367,784        1,774,687        1,341,130       (24.43)             1,405,389        4.79             

5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses
5100 Personal & Consultant Svcs 4,946,413        5,837,922 3,841,066 (34.20)             4,928,541 28.31           
5200 Travel & Conference Expenses 455,955 642,012 353,466 (44.94)             435,045 23.08           
5300 Dues & Memberships 227,752 297,865 264,100 (11.34)             266,230 0.81             
5400 Insurance 2,500,090 2,500,090 2,156,651 (13.74)             2,500,090 15.92           
5500 Utilities & Housekeeping Svcs 4,266,476 5,274,303 4,465,881 (15.33)             5,013,607 12.26           
5600 Rents, Leases & Repairs 4,700,976 3,893,035 3,838,735 (1.39)               4,787,391 24.71           
5700 Legal, Election & Audit Exp 1,311,095 1,316,006 857,552 (34.84)             1,299,945 51.59           
5800 Other Operating Exp & Services 7,495,779 8,665,731 4,935,942 (43.04)             7,728,501 56.58           
5900 Other (Transp., Postge, Reprod., Spec. Proj., etc.) 17,710,787 5,652,839 3,526,662 (37.61)             6,817,990 93.33           

Subtotal 43,615,323 34,079,803 24,240,055 (28.87)             33,777,340 39.35           

6000 Sites, Buildings, Books, and Equipment
6100 Sites & Site Improvements 0 0 0 - 0 -               
6200 Buildings 750 5,750 2,847,156 49,415.76       750 (99.97)          
6300 Library Books 1,070 950 950 - 1,070 12.63           
6400 Equipment 399,250 1,665,087 1,338,411 (19.62)             1,080,591 (19.26)          

Subtotal 401,070 1,671,787 4,186,517 150.42            1,082,411 (74.15)          

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 6000) 252,740,979 252,958,872 238,958,398 (5.53)               259,594,453 8.64             

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2023-24 2023-24 2023-24  % change 2024-25  % change
Adopted Allocated Estimated 23/24 Est/ Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Budget Budget Expenses 23/24 Budget Budget 23/24 Est

General Fund Expenditure Budget - Combined - Unrestricted - Fund 11, 13

7000 Other Outgo
7200 Intrafund Transfers Out 0 10,000 10,000 - 0 (100.00)        
7300 Interfund Transfers Out 3,513,713 3,626,218 3,621,505 (0.13)               3,620,000 (0.04)            
7600 Other Student Aid 0 37,916 6,092 (83.93)             0 (100.00)        

Subtotal 3,513,713 3,674,134 3,637,597 (0.99)               3,620,000 (0.48)            

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 7000) 256,254,692 256,633,006 242,595,995 (5.47)               263,214,453 8.50             

7900 Reserve for Contingencies
7930 Board Policy Contingency 54,392,029 54,392,029 0 (100.00)           63,158,542 -               
7940 Revolving Cash Accounts 100,000 100,000 0 (100.00)           100,000 -               
7940 Employee Vacation Payout 50,000 50,000 0 (100.00)           50,000 -               
7950 Budget Stabilization 1,693,609 1,354,859 0 (100.00)           1,693,609 -               

Total Designated 56,235,638 55,896,888 0 (100.00)           65,002,151 -               

7910 Unrestricted Contingency 313,682 453,282 76,642,171 16,808.28       8,340,419 (89.12)          

Subtotal Expenditures (7900) 56,549,320 56,350,170 76,642,171 36.01              73,342,570 (4.31)            

Total Expenditures, Other Outgo
   and Ending Fund Balance $312,804,012 $312,983,176 $319,238,166 2.00 $336,557,023 5.43             

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Revenues by Source Revenue Budget Revenue Budget 23/24 Est

8100 Federal Revenues
8120 Higher Education Act $3,344,843 $6,857,699 $2,556,466 $6,808,268 166.32         
8140 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) (2,918) 117,316 19,672 122,403 522.22         
8150 Student Financial Aid 5,332 295,096 313,026 287,756 (8.07)           
8170 Vocational Technical Education Act (VTEA) 1,390,790 1,837,785 481,118 1,140,257 137.00         
8199 Other Federal Revenues (ABE, CAMP, SBA, Gear Up, NSF) 10,220,853 8,525,806 4,003,565 8,256,341 106.22         

Total Federal Revenues 14,958,900 17,633,702 7,373,847 16,615,025 125.32         

8600 State Revenues
8622 Extended Opportunity Programs & Services (EOPS) 2,273,576 2,952,472 2,540,403 2,782,472 9.53             
8623 Disabled Students Programs & Services (DSPS) 1,609,814 3,202,586 2,816,477 3,074,782 9.17             
8625 CalWORKS 762,139 1,294,637 1,126,470 1,294,637 14.93           
8626 Telecomm./Technology Infrastructure Prog. (TTIP) 257 2,341 2,341 2,341 -              
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-BSI 605,095 812,802 720,246 812,802 12.85           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-CARE 182,657 243,593 243,593 298,530 22.55           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Adult Ed Block/CTE SWP 31,434,066 65,902,054 33,787,295    30,448,780 (9.88)           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Equal Employment Opportunity 106,948 782,482 610,260 782,482 28.22           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Guided Pathways 332,653 972,953 972,953 786,747 (19.14)         
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Instructional Equipment 0 0 0 0 -              
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Matriculation-Credit 4,699,702 6,707,354 5,911,730 6,707,354 13.46           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Matriculation-Non-Credit 1,746,747 1,737,744 1,460,165 1,654,970 13.34           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-SEAP 4,404,979 5,979,194 5,429,662 6,293,624 15.91           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Student Equity 2,027,145 3,304,001 2,960,198 3,313,432 11.93           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Student Financial Aid Admin 1,017,535 1,717,304 1,512,398 1,804,419 19.31           
8629 Other Gen Categorical Apport-Other 4,126,837 15,444,730 6,083,627 14,036,137 130.72         
8659 Other Reimb Categorical Allow-Career Tech/Econ Dev 1,325,843 13,548,426 2,123,661      12,996,123 511.97         
8659 Other Reimb Categorical Allow-Other 250,798 5,398,961 2,048,221 3,853,507 88.14           

Restricted General Fund Revenue Budget - Fund 12
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Revenues by Source Revenue Budget Revenue Budget 23/24 Est

Restricted General Fund Revenue Budget - Fund 12

8681 State Lottery Proceeds 2,782,061 1,997,439 1,997,439 2,145,516 7.41             
8699 Other Misc State 1,966,222 8,100,359 4,394,260 10,202,622 132.18         

Total State Revenues 61,655,074 140,101,432 76,741,399 103,291,277 34.60           

8800 Local Revenues
8820 Contrib, Gifts, Grants & Endowment 0 500 0 500 -              
883X Contract Instructional Service/All Other Contract 27,500 4,750,155 4,304,154 4,750,155 10.36           
8867 Gain (Loss) on Invest 0 0 0 0 -              
8876 Health Services Fees 969,496 972,300 1,058,427 972,300 (8.14)           
8882 Parking Fees & Bus Passes 255,431 1,405,631 367,934 1,513,122 311.25         
8890  Other Local Revenues (Instr. Mat./Health Serv. Use Fees, etc.) 977,543 459,112 373,650 459,112 22.87           
8891 Other Local Rev - Special Proj 262,982 535,917 411,328 573,342 39.39           

Total Local Revenues 2,492,952 8,123,615 6,515,493 8,268,531 26.91           

8900 Other Financing Sources
8910 Proceeds-Sale of Equip & Suppl 0 0 0 0 -              

8981/8983 Interfund/Intrafund Transfer In 0 0 55,000 0 (100.00)       
8999 Revenue - Clearing 0 0 0 0 -              

Total Other Sources 0 0 55,000 0 (100.00)       

Total Revenues 79,106,926 165,858,749 90,685,739 128,174,833 41.34           

Net Beginning Balance 6,370,133 6,089,542 6,089,542 2,285,589 (62.47)         
Adjustments to Beginning Balance 0 0 0 0 -              

Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance 6,370,133 6,089,542 6,089,542 2,285,589 (62.47)         

Total Revenues, Other Financing Sources
   and Beginning Fund Balance $85,477,059 $171,948,291 $96,775,281 $130,460,422 34.81           

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Restricted General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 12

1000 Academic Salaries
1100 Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract $159,162 $340,483 $172,921 $219,827 27.13 
1200 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Contract 5,347,728 9,435,882 6,798,085 8,596,663 26.46 
1300 Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 235,837 510,689 209,932 453,875 116.20              
1400 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other Non-Regular 5,429,761 7,925,416 5,565,199 6,598,611 18.57 

Subtotal 11,172,488 18,212,470 12,746,137 15,868,976 24.50 

2000 Classified Salaries
2100 Non-Instructional Salaries, Regular Full Time 10,627,632 19,787,512 12,643,893 20,421,829 61.52 
2200 Instructional Aides, Regular Full Time 16,881 125,860 55,429 126,308 127.87              
2300 Non-Instructional Salaries, Other 3,978,087 8,649,531 3,397,309 7,900,210 132.54              
2400 Instructional Aides, Other 814,546 1,372,020 697,449 1,206,564 73.00 

Subtotal 15,437,146 29,934,923 16,794,080 29,654,911 76.58 

3000 Employee Benefits
3100 State Teachers' Retirement System Fund 2,497,832 3,975,043 1,849,543 3,374,790 82.47 
3200 Public Employees' Retirement System Fund 3,390,341 6,805,373 4,102,492 6,730,829 64.07 
3300 Old Age, Survivors, Disability, and Health Ins. 1,257,152 2,396,053 1,410,867 2,228,312 57.94 
3400 Health and Welfare Benefits 3,554,104 6,517,323 4,079,400 6,419,945 57.37 
3500 State Unemployment Insurance 127,021 70,397 14,016 51,417 266.85              
3600 Workers' Compensation Insurance 398,022 694,435 436,417 632,726 44.98 
3900 Other Benefits 262,042 545,537 309,848 502,632 62.22 

Subtotal 11,486,514 21,004,161 12,202,583 19,940,651 63.41 

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS 38,096,148 69,151,554 41,742,800 65,464,538 56.83 

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Restricted General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 12

4000 Books and Supplies
4100 Textbooks 0 0 0 0 - 
4200 Other Books 113,436 571,722 141,669 323,315 128.22              
4300 Instructional Supplies 1,715,547 5,172,898 1,949,246 2,391,900 22.71 
4400 Media Supplies 0 0 0 0 - 
4500 Maintenance Supplies 7,398 17,500 17,500 17,500 - 
4600 Non-Instructional Supplies 782,851 2,004,285 819,777 1,510,786 84.29 
4700 Food Supplies 295,827 831,005 413,335 783,015 89.44 

Subtotal 2,915,059        8,597,410        3,341,527        5,026,516        50.43 

5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses
5100 Personal & Consultant Svcs 25,880,720      57,481,622      39,084,317      27,798,062      (28.88)               
5200 Travel & Conference Expenses 451,113 2,026,420 548,125 1,508,020 175.12              
5300 Dues & Memberships 43,929 103,983 35,757 82,514 130.76              
5400 Insurance 52,135 59,995 53,357 59,995 12.44 
5500 Utilities & Housekeeping Svcs 48,115 73,246 69,245 75,096 8.45 
5600 Rents, Leases & Repairs 398,973 350,559 199,793 280,468 40.38 
5700 Legal, Election & Audit Exp 0 90,000 90,000 90,000 - 
5800 Other Operating Exp & Services 1,098,096 2,498,467 931,759 1,968,062 111.22              
5900 Other (Transp., Postage, Reproduction, Special Proj., etc.) 2,144,991 18,753,754 2,725,601 20,044,318 635.41              

Subtotal 30,118,072 81,438,046 43,737,954 51,906,535 18.68 

6000 Sites, Buildings, Books, and Equipment
6100 Sites & Site Improvements 0 264,766 0 54,766 - 
6200 Buildings 479,057 484,025 274,039 196,583 (28.26)               
6300 Library Books 353,416 288,850 222,888 107,682 (51.69)               
6400 Equipment 2,949,235 6,545,446 3,028,056 3,187,897 5.28 
6900 Project Contingencies 0 5,250 0 0 - 

Subtotal 3,781,708 7,588,337 3,524,983 3,546,928 0.62 

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 6000) 74,910,987 166,775,347 92,347,264 125,944,517 36.38 
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Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25  % change
Actual Revised Estimated Tentative 24/25 Tent/

Expenditures by Object Expenses Budget Expenses Budget 23/24 Est

Restricted General Fund Expenditure Budget - Fund 12

7000 Other Outgo
7200 Intrafund Transfers Out 213,903 45,000 48,645 34,500 (29.08)               
7300 Interfund Transfers Out 199,700 100 0 0 - 
7400 Other Transfers 2,000 419,992 419,992 419,992 - 
7600 Other Student Aid 4,060,927 3,421,572 1,673,791 3,039,222 81.58 

Subtotal 4,476,530 3,886,664 2,142,428 3,493,714 63.07 

Subtotal, Expenditures (1000 - 7000) 79,387,517 170,662,011 94,489,692 129,438,231 36.99 

7900 Reserve for Contingencies
7910 Unrestricted Contingencies 0 0 0 0 - 
7920 Restricted Contingency-Family Pact 2339 & 2340 0 132,474 0 132,474 - 
7920 Restricted Contingency-Campus Health Services-3250 0 135,215 0 135,215 - 
7920 Restricted Contingency-Health Services-3450 0 1,018,591 0 754,502 - 
7920 Restricted Contingency-Safety & Parking-3610 0 0 0 0 - 

Total Designated 0 1,286,280 0 1,022,191 - 

7910 Unrestricted Contingency 6,089,542 0 2,285,589 0 (100.00)             

Subtotal Expenditures (7900) 6,089,542 1,286,280 2,285,589 1,022,191 (55.28)               

Total Expenditures, Other Outgo
   and Ending Fund Balance $85,477,059 $171,948,291 $96,775,281 $130,460,422 34.81 

DRAFT



Rancho Santiago Community College District
Tentative Budget

 2024-25

Academic Salaries 61,043,192 225,658 61,268,850 9,735,755 71,004,605
Classified Salaries 19,866,834 164,680 20,031,514 15,844,504 35,876,018
Employee Benefits 34,543,286 180,699 34,723,985 10,366,511 45,090,496
Supplies & Materials 501,089 284,525 785,614 3,304,426 4,090,040
Other Operating Exp & Services 6,780,634 5,307,136 12,087,770 16,384,683 28,472,453
Capital Outlay 388,792 478,274 867,066 2,479,695 3,346,761
Other Outgo 5,958,913 120,000 6,078,913 1,997,641 8,076,554
Grand Total $129,082,740 53.95% $6,760,972 69.16% $135,843,712 54.55% $60,113,215 46.34% $195,956,927 51.74%

Academic Salaries 28,205,535 400,000 28,605,535 5,713,785 34,319,320
Classified Salaries 10,522,998 24,041 10,547,039 8,505,662 19,052,701
Employee Benefits 16,993,125 94,077 17,087,202 5,895,794 22,982,996
Supplies & Materials 0 245,985 245,985 1,477,946 1,723,931
Other Operating Exp & Services 5,684,912 1,415,525 7,100,437 9,481,744 16,582,181
Capital Outlay 770 0 770 819,455 820,225
Other Outgo 2,381,506 0 2,381,506 2,179,240 4,560,746
Grand Total $63,788,846 26.66% $2,179,628 22.30% $65,968,474 26.49% $34,073,626 26.27% $100,042,100 26.41%

Academic Salaries 409,412 0 409,412 419,436 828,848
Classified Salaries 21,930,943 0 21,930,943 5,304,745 27,235,688
Employee Benefits 12,871,949 0 12,871,949 2,939,788 15,811,737
Supplies & Materials 289,929 83,861 373,790 244,144 617,934
Other Operating Exp & Services 10,670,167 747,761 11,417,928 26,040,108 37,458,036
Capital Outlay 210,805 3,770 214,575 247,778 462,353
Other Outgo 0 0 0 339,024 339,024
Grand Total $46,383,205 19.39% $835,392 8.55% $47,218,597 18.96% $35,535,023 27.39% $82,753,620 21.85%

Total Expenditures-excludes Institutional Costs $239,254,791 100.00% $9,775,992 100.00% $249,030,783 100.00% $129,721,864 100.00% $378,752,647 100.00%

Employee Benefits-retiree benefits/
    local experience charge/STRS & PERS on behalf

6,710,439 7,584,025 14,294,464 738,558 15,033,022

Election 125,000 125,000 250,000 0 250,000
Other Operating Exp & Services-prop&liability ins 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 0 2,500,000
Other Operating - SCC-ADA settlement expense 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000
Other Outgo-Interfund Transfers 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000
Other Outgo-Board Policy Contingency 0 63,158,542 63,158,542 0 63,158,542
Other Outgo-Reserves SRP exp 1,979,625 0 1,979,625 0 1,979,625
Other Outgo-Reserves 0 1,843,609 1,843,609 0 1,843,609
Grand Total $12,815,064 $74,711,176 $87,526,240 $738,558 $88,264,798

Total Expenditures-includes Institutional Costs $252,069,855 $84,487,168 $336,557,023 $130,460,422 $467,017,445

Fund 11/13
Unrestricted

Santa Ana College Fund 11
Unrestricted %

Fund 13
One-Time %

Santiago Canyon College Fund 11
Unrestricted %

Fund 13
One-Time %

Fund 11/12/13
Combined %

%
Fund 12

Restricted %
Fund 11/12/13

Combined %

Fund 11/13
Unrestricted

Fund 11/13
Unrestricted %

Fund 12
Restricted %

District Services Fund 11
Unrestricted %

Fund 13
One-Time %

Institutional Costs Fund 11
Unrestricted

Fund 13
One-Time

%
Fund 12

Restricted %
Fund 11/12/13

Combined %

Fund 11/13
Unrestricted

Fund 12
Restricted

Fund 11/12/13
Combined

DRAFT



SAC/CEC SAC CEC SCC/OEC SCC OEC District Services Institutional Cost TOTAL
APPORTIONMENT REVENUE

Basic Allocation 10,732,581$       8,586,065$         2,146,516$       8,586,062$         6,439,546$         2,146,516$       19,318,643$       
FTES - 23/24 @ P2 split 115,894,692$      76,432,724$       39,461,968$     50,538,521$       30,708,805$       19,829,715$     166,433,213$      
SCFF - Supplemental Allocation 20,704,087$       20,704,087$       -$  6,520,222$         6,520,222$         -$  27,224,309$       
SCFF - Student Success Allocation 14,387,571$       14,387,571$       -$  7,501,325$         7,501,325$         -$  21,888,896$       
Stabilization -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Subtotal 161,718,932$      120,110,448$      41,608,484$     73,146,129$       51,169,898$       21,976,231$     234,865,061$      

24/25 COLA - 1.07% 1,659,320$         1,232,395$         426,925$          750,517$            525,030$            225,488$          2,409,837$         
Deficit Coefficient (5,780,855)$        (4,293,505)$        (1,487,350)$      (2,614,704)$       (1,829,135)$       (785,569)$         (8,395,559)$        

TOTAL ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT REVENUE 157,597,397$      117,049,338$      40,548,059$     71,281,942$       49,865,793$       21,416,150$     228,879,339$      
Percentages 68.86% 51.14% 17.72% 31.14% 21.79% 9.36%

OTHER STATE REVENUE
Lottery, Unrestricted 3,670,525$         2,608,353$         1,062,172$       1,603,870$         1,068,815$         535,056$          5,274,395$         
State Mandate 635,564$            635,564$            -$  276,895$            276,895$            -$  912,459$            
Full-Time Faculty Hiring Allocation 2,217,074$         2,217,074$         -$  1,108,370$         1,108,370$         -$  3,325,444$         
Part-Time Faculty Compensation 416,175$            293,230$            122,945$          181,314$            119,382$            61,932$            597,489$            
Subtotal, Other State Revenue 6,939,337$         5,754,220$         1,185,117$       3,170,450$         2,573,463$         596,988$          10,109,787$       

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE 164,536,733$      122,803,558$      41,733,175$     74,452,393$       52,439,255$       22,013,138$     238,989,126$      
Percentages 68.85% 51.38% 17.46% 31.15% 21.94% 9.21%
Less Institutional Cost Expenditures 10,835,439$       
Less Net District Services Expenditures 42,879,485$       

185,274,202$      

ESTIMATED REVENUE 127,555,644$      95,202,370$       32,353,274$     57,718,558$       40,653,068$       17,065,490$     185,274,202$      

BUDGET EXPENDITURES FOR FY 2024/25 SAC/CEC SAC CEC SCC/OEC SCC OEC District Services Institutional Cost TOTAL
SAC/CEC Expenses - F/T & Ongoing 123,123,827$      107,027,563$      16,096,264$     123,123,827$      
SCC/OEC Expenses - F/T & Ongoing 61,407,340$       50,944,571$       10,462,769$     61,407,340$       
District Services Expenses - F/T & Ongoing 46,383,205$              46,383,205$       

SRP Expenses 921,384$            921,384$            582,066$            582,066$            476,175$  1,979,625$         
Institutional Cost

Retirees Instructional-local experience charge 2,767,836$  2,767,836$         
Retirees Non-Instructional-local experience charge 3,942,603$  3,942,603$         
Property & Liability 2,500,000$  2,500,000$         
Election 125,000$  125,000$            
Interfund Transfer 1,500,000$  1,500,000$         
TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 124,045,211$      107,948,947$      16,096,264$     61,989,406$       51,526,637$       10,462,769$     46,859,380$              10,835,439$  243,729,436$      

Percent of Total Estimated Expenditures 50.89% 44.29% 6.60% 25.43% 21.14% 4.29% 19.23% 4.45%

ESTIMATED EXPENSES UNDER/(OVER) REVENUE 3,510,433$         (12,746,577)$      16,257,010$     (4,270,848)$       (10,873,569)$     6,602,721$       (760,415)$           

OTHER STATE REVENUE
Apprenticeship 5,227,354$         5,227,354$         5,227,354$         
Enrollment Fees 2% 245,695$  245,695$            

LOCAL REVENUE
Non Resident Tuition 2,400,000$         2,400,000$         1,300,000$         1,300,000$         3,700,000$         
Interest/Investments 3,000,000$  3,000,000$         
Rents/Leases 8,480$  8,480$  125,000$            125,000$            205,000$  338,480$            
Proceeds-Sale of Equipment 5,000$  5,000$  
Other Local 40,000$              40,000$              524,200$  564,200$            
Subtotal, Other Local Revenue 2,448,480$         2,448,480$         -$  6,652,354$         6,652,354$         -$  205,000$  3,774,895$  13,080,729$       

ESTIMATED ENDING BALANCE FOR 6/30/25 5,958,913           (10,298,097)$      16,257,010$     2,381,506           (4,221,215)$       6,602,721$       8,340,419$         

RSCCD - Estimate 2024/25 Revenue Allocation Simulation for Unrestricted General Fund -- FD 11
Based on Student Centered Funding Formula DRAFT
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT CLASS SPECIFICATION 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA  REVISED MARCH 2022 

ASSISTANT VICE CHANCELLOR, PEOPLE AND CULTURE 
OPERATIONS, INNOVATION, AND BELONGING HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
JOB DESCRIPTION – CLASSIFIED ADMINISTRATOR 

 
The Vice Chancellor, People and Culture,This position innovates, delivers, and collaborates on Districtwide 
People and Culture Human Resource operational functions related to talent strategy/development, organizational 
design and improvement, employee relations, equal employment opportunity, workplace investigations, labor 
partnership/negotiations, total rewards, risk management, community learning professional development, 
wellness, and workforce equity/belonging. 

 
POSITION OVERVIEW 

 
1. Partners closely with peers and stakeholders across the District to assess existing People and CultureHuman 

Resource programs, processes, and practices and to identify gaps and inefficiencies, and innovate to enhance 
the employee experience and support long-term growth objectives. 

2. Consults with senior leaders, managers, and employees in providing expertise in all facets of People and 
Culture.Human Resources 

3. Oversees the day-to-day People and CultureHuman Resource operations. 
4. Advises on enhancements and gaps of existing Board Policies, Administrative Regulations and related 

policies/procedures. 
5. Serves as an trusted advisor to campus and District colleagues. 
6. Builds and sustains a performance-based culture focused on setting measurable objectives, engendering 

accountability and delivering consistent feedback. 
7. Leads, assesses, and mentors team members to ensure excellent daily operations and inspire creativity. 
8. Enhances People and Culture Human Resource accessibility processes including but not limited to 

website, intranet, HRIS systems and social media. 
9. Develops and delivers training programs that are tailored around lean 80/20 learning with research-bases 

impact and sustainable results on people and culture Human Resource operational topics. 
10. Liaisons with outside counsel to ensure efficiency, accountability, and accuracy. 
11. Evaluates and enhances existing Board Policies, Administrative Regulations and related policies/procedures. 
12. Innovates and implements on People and Culture learning and professional development operations 

curriculum including recruitment and processes related responses. 
13. Supports and coaches supervisors in developing, delivering, and monitoring Performance Improvement 

Plans and reviews complaints or concerns from colleagues, regarding the process. 
14. Innovates and implements new ideas for continuous and sustainable improvement, including process 

enhancements that reduce costs, strengthen stakeholder satisfaction and/or improve the effective delivery of 
services. 

15. Manages and collaborates with stakeholders on complex risk management, leaves of absence, and 
accommodation affairs. 

16. Collaborates with the Vice Chancellor, People and CultureHuman Resource with annual operating budgets 
for the department to ensure accuracy and accountability. 

17. Proactively ensures the timely completion of performance evaluations for classified and management 
employees and the Tenure Review and Equivalency Processes for academic employees. 

18. Advises, supports and participates in collective bargaining process; advises and oversees administration of 
collective bargaining agreements, including processing of grievances, compliance with, interpretation and 
application of terms of agreements, and respond to claims of unfair labor practices and allegations of contract 
violations by District. In coordination with the Vice Chancellor of People and CultureHuman Resource, 
develops and presents labor negotiation proposals related to classified and faculty collective bargaining. 
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT CLASS SPECIFICATION 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA  REVISED MARCH 2022 

ASSISTANT VICE CHANCELLOR, PEOPLE AND CULTURE 
OPERATIONS, INNOVATION, AND BELONGING HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
JOB DESCRIPTION – CLASSIFIED ADMINISTRATOR (CONTINUED) 

 
19. Provides oversight for return-to-work including employee leaves of absence, compliance with all federal, 

state, and local laws and regulations, as well as District Board Policies and Administrative Regulations. 
20. Serves as a primary contact and resource regarding personnel matters such as contract interpretation, 

grievances, discipline, confidential personnel issues; recommends and administers discipline/corrective 
action. Consults with all levels of District staff and union representatives on human resources issues. 

21. Approves and supervises aspects of classification and compensation in accordance with District policy and 
collective bargaining agreements. 

22. Plans, organizes and arranges appropriate learning and development activities including the Classified 
Orientation for new classified employees and for new academic employees. 

23. Serves as a resource for the District Risk Manager, the EEO Compliance Officer, and the Title IX 
Compliance Officer. 

24. Directly coordinates and supervises the day-to-day work and performance of the People and CultureHuman 
Resource Department staff and evaluates their performance, providing direction and assistance wherever a 
need for improvement or support is identified. 

25. Significant responsibility for chairing and supervising Districtwide committees related to personnel. 
26. Performs other duties as assigned. 

KNOWLEDGE AND ABILITIES 
Thorough Knowledge of: 

1. Successful strategies with providing People and CultureHuman Resource support in a multi-stakeholder 
organization across multiple locations. 

2. Risk, control, and compliance operating models in the People and Culture. 
3. Leaves and accommodation management strategy, tracking, models, systems, and compliance. 
4. Learning strategies and blended learning approaches to support a learner-centric experience. 
5. Innovative, varied and simplified solutions which maximize knowledge and skill acquisition. 
6. Strategic ideas within the People and CultureHuman Resource space through EEO, Title IX, and civil rights 

compliance monitoring, technology, trend forecasting, and stakeholder collaboration. 
7. Applicable sections of California Education Code, Title 5, California Fair Housing and Employment Act, 

Clery Act, Violence Against Women Act, Campus SaVE Act, Americans with Disabilities Act, the Child 
Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act (CANRA), and Meyers-Milias-Brown Act. 

8. Methods and techniques of trauma-informed investigations and adjudications pursuant to California 
Education Code Section 67386 (b) (12) and other legal requirements. 

9. Principles, practices and techniques used in the analysis, evaluation, design, planning and management of a 
comprehensive equal employment opportunity/Title IX/civil rights/restorative justice program and its 
integration with a full-scale human resources program including employee relations, employee and 
management training and development, and employee discipline and corrective action. 

10. Proven practices and strategies for investigation, negotiation, alternative dispute resolution, mediation, and 
arbitration. 

11. Strategies identifying and building cross-functional partnerships to understand challenges. 
12. Intersectional diversity, inclusion, belonging equity, anti-racism, and equal opportunity. 
13. Research techniques, data mining practices, and people analytics strategies. 
14. Experience with software such as Advocate/Maxient, Ellucian Banner/Colleague, case management, and 

related HRIS/People and Culture software. 
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT CLASS SPECIFICATION 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA  REVISED MARCH 2022 

ASSISTANT VICE CHANCELLOR, PEOPLE AND CULTURE 
OPERATIONS, INNOVATION, AND BELONGING HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
JOB DESCRIPTION – CLASSIFIED ADMINISTRATOR (CONTINUED) 

 
15. Effective and concise verbal and written communication skills with the ability to collaborate and influence 

with cross-functional team members. 

Ability to: 
 

1. Analyze data and metrics to guide strategy. 
2. Innovate on software packages for recruitment, personnel, spreadsheets, and databases. 
3. Show success utilizing labor relations/negotiations, employee attraction, engagement, and retention 

strategies. 
4. Plan, develop, organize, coordinate, direct and evaluate People and CultureHuman Resource functions, 

programs, services, operations, and activities. 
5. Ensure the preparation, maintenance, and retention of personnel files and data. 
6. Exercise initiative and work independently with minimum direction. 
7. Develop, monitor, and administer budget. 
8. Gather data, analyze/reason logically, and draw valid conclusions. 
9. Investigate, address, and/or mediate workplace related complaints and grievances. 
10. Spearhead with expedited resolution in various employee relations matters. 
11. Audit various People and CultureHuman Resource processes, practices, and procedures to ensure 

consistency and compliance. 
12. Analyze situations and make appropriate decisions and/or recommendations. 
13. Quickly learn and effectively interpret and apply rules, regulations, and precedents to personnel issues with 

working solutions. 
14. Clearly communicate ideas and recommendations. 
15. Write clear and concise reports, presentations, and related communication. 
16. Work with and provide direction to other employees in the completion of the day-to-day work. 
17. Excel in an ever-changing environment using an ambitious mindset. 

MINIMUM QUALIFICATION 

Education and Experience: 
 

A Bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university and five (5) years related work experience OR 
Master’s degree/Juris Doctorate/Doctorate degree from an accredited college or university and three (3) years of 
related work experience OR Equivalent combination of training and experience. 

 
Board Approved: March 14, 2022 
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT CLASS SPECIFICATION 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA REVISED AUGUST 2021 

 
ASSISTANT VICE CHANCELLOR OF PEOPLE AND CULTURE / HUMAN RESOURCES 

LEARNING, INNOVATION, WELLNESS, AND EQUITY- INVESTIGATIONS AND 
EQUITY 

JOB DESCRIPTION – CLASSIFIED ADMINISTRATOR 

POSITION OVERVIEW 

The Assistant Vice Chancellor, People and Culture/Human ResourcesThis position innovates, delivers, and 
collaborates on Districtwide people and culture Human Resource functions related to learning and development, 
policy/process innovations, and equity compliance/investigations. The Assistant Vice Chancellor will create and 
bring to life differentiated yet relatable lean learning and development programs, modernized policy and 
processes, as well as equitable compliance and investigations to ensure belonging. The Assistant Vice Chancellor 
also serves as the District’s Title IX and Section 504/ADA coordinator and oversees duties encompassing all 
aspects of U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”), California Department of Fair 
Employment and Housing (“DFEH”)of Civil Rights (CDCR), U.S. Department of Education Office of Civil 
Rights (“OCR”), Title IX, Jeanne Clery Act, and related federal/state/local legislations. The Assistant Vice 
Chancellor reports to the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources. 

 
REPRESENTATIVE DUTIES 

 
 Partners closely with peers and stakeholders across the District to assess existing people and 

cultureHuman Resource programs, processes, and practices and to identify gaps and inefficiencies, and 
innovate to enhance the  employee experience and support long-term growth objectives. 

 Consults with senior leaders, managers, and employees in providing expertise in the areas such as 
learning and development, process innovation, total rewards, investigations, employee relations, 
performance management, alternative dispute resolution/mediation, and risk management. 

 Builds and sustains a performance-based culture focused on setting measurable objectives, engendering 
accountability, and delivering consistent feedback. 

 Provides strategic leadership, direction and administrative oversight for the development of workshops, 
presentations, learning modules and other efforts that promote diversity, equity, inclusion and belonging.

 Leads and guides the District in its Equal Employment Opportunity plan and other diversity, 
inclusion, equity, and antiracism strategy and direction. 

 Leads, assesses, and mentors team members to ensure daily operations excellence and encourage and 
inspire creativity. 

 Develops and delivers training programs that are tailored around lean 80/20 learning with research- 
based impact and sustainable results on topics such as Title IX prevention and awareness program, AB 
1825 sexual harassment prevention, child abuse and neglect mandated reporters, Title IX sexual violence 
prevention, unlawful discrimination, and other people and culture topics. 

 Oversees all District investigations of complaints of discrimination, alternative dispute resolution, 
EEOC/DFEH responses and State Chancellor’s Officer affairs. 

 Recruits, trains and manages investigators, adjudicators, advisors for all Title IX and Equity cases. 
 Conducts intake interviews, investigations, and mediation (as needed). 
 Pens comprehensive reports of findings of fact and recommendations for appropriate remedies within 

mandatory deadlines. 
 Prepares, in collaboration with various stakeholders, annual statistical reports to state and federal 

agencies, Chancellor, Presidents, Board of Trustees, and others in the campus community on incidences 
of sexual offense and claims of discrimination or harassment. 

 Establishes and maintains comprehensive case logs, files and notes. 
 Leads regular collaboration sessions with campus Deputy Title IX stakeholders and the District Office 

of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion. 
 Maintains the Title IX website and people and culture social media platforms to publicize campus and 
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community resources. 
 Sensitivity to and understanding of the diverse academic, socioeconomic, cultural, disability, and 

ethnic background of community college students and employees 
 Performs case management services such as sustaining parties’ communications throughout the 

investigation and resolution process. 

 Assesses and takes action to mitigate any potential safety risks. 
 Coordinates and makes referrals for support services and as needed the County Sheriff’s Office as well as 

other authorities. 
 Collaborates with District Public Safety to fulfill the objectives of Clery Compliance andensure 

consistent compliance with Student Affairs and the District’s Annual Security. 
 Liaisons and innovates with outside counsel to ensure efficiency, accountability, and accuracy. 
 Evaluates and enhances existing Board Policies, Administrative Regulations, and related 

policies/procedures. 
 Supports and coaches supervisors in developing, delivering, and monitoring Performance Improvement 

Plans and reviews complaints or concerns from teammates regarding the process. 
 Innovates and implements new ideas for continuous and sustainable improvement, including process 

enhancements that reduce costs, strengthen stakeholder satisfaction, and/or improve the effective delivery 
of services. 

 Manages and collaborates with stakeholders on complex risk management, leaves of absences, and 
accommodation affairs. 

 Collaborates with the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources with annual operating budgets for the 
department. 

 Performs other duties as assigned and serves as a backup to the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources. 
 

KNOWLEDGE AND ABILITIES 
 

Thorough Knowledge of: 
 

1) Successful strategies with providing people and culture support in a multi-stakeholder organization 
across multiple locations. 

2) Risk, control, and compliance operating models in the people and culture/human resources space. 
3) Leaves and accommodation management strategy, tracking, models, systems, and compliance. 
4) Learning strategies and blended learning approaches to support a learner-centric experience. 
5) Innovative, varied and simplified solutions which maximize knowledge and skill acquisition. 
6) Strategic ideas within the people and culture space through EEO, TIX, and civil rights compliance 

monitoring, technology, trend forecasting, and stakeholder collaboration. 
7) Applicable sections of California Education Code, Title 5, California Fair Housing and Employment 

Act, Clery Act, Violence Against Women Act, Campus SaVE Act, Americans with Disabilities Act, the 
Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act (CANRA), and Meyers-Milias-Brown Act. 

8) Methods and techniques of trauma-informed investigations and adjudications pursuant to California 
Education Code Section 67386 (b) (12) and other legal requirements. 

9) Principles, practices and techniques used in the analysis, evaluation, design, planning and management 
of a comprehensive equal employment opportunity/Title IX/civil rights/restorative justice program and 
its integration with a full-scale human resources program including employee relations, employee and 
management training and development, and employee discipline and corrective action. 

10) Proven practices and strategies for investigation, negotiation, alternative dispute resolution, mediation, 
and arbitration. 

11) Strategies identifying and building cross-functional partnerships to understand challenges. 
12) Intersectional diversity, inclusion, belonging, equity, antiracism, and equal opportunity. 
13) Research techniques, data mining practices, and people analytics strategies. 
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14) Experience with software such as Advocate/Maxient, Ellucian Banner/Colleague, case management, 
and related HRIS/people and culture software. 

15) Effective and concise verbal and written communication skills with the ability to collaborate and 
influence with cross-functional team members. 

 
Ability to: 

 

1) Analyze and strategize with data and metrics to guide strategy. 
2) Innovate on software packages for recruitment, personnel, spreadsheets, and databases. 
3) Show success utilizing employee attraction, engagement, and retention strategies. 
4) Gather data, analyze/reason logically, and draw valid conclusions. 
5) Investigate and/or mediate TIX, EEO, and related complaints. 
6) Spearhead with expedited resolution in various employee relations matters. 
7) Audit various people and culture processes, practices, and procedures to ensure alignment and 

compliance. 
8) Analyze situations and make appropriate decisions and/or recommendations. 
9) Quickly learn and effectively interpret and apply rules, regulations, and precedents to personnel issues 

withworking solutions. 
10) Clearly communicate ideas and recommendations. 
11) Write clear and concise reports, presentations, and related communications. 
12) Work with and provide direction to other employees in the completion of the day-to-day work. 
13) Excel in an ever-changing environment using an ambitious mindset. 

 
MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS 

 

Education and Experience: 
 

Bachelor’s Degree from an accredited college or university and five (5) years of related work experience OR 
Master’s Degree/Juris Doctorate/Doctorate Degree from an accredited college or university and three (3) years 
of related work experience OR Equivalent combination of training and experience. 

 
 
 
 

Board Approved: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.1 (34) 



Page 1 of 1 
AR 6250 

 

Rancho Santiago Community College District 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 

Chapter 6 
Business and Fiscal Services Affairs 

 
 
 
AR 6250 Budget Management 
 
 
Reference(s) 

 Title 5 Sections 58305, 58307, and 58308 
 
 
Total amounts budgeted as the proposed expenditure for each major classification of 
expenditures shall be the maximum expended for that classification for the school year, except 
as specifically authorized by the Board. All Board authorized personnel positions must be 
properly budgeted, including appropriate salary and all related benefit costs. 
 
Transfers may be made from the reserve for contingencies to any expenditure classification and 
must be approved by a two-thirds vote of the members of the Board. 
 
Transfers may be made between expenditure classifications and may be approved by a majority 
of the members of the Board. 
 
Except as identified in the District’s Budget Allocation Model, excess funds must be added to 
the general reserve of the District, and are not available for appropriation unless approved by 
the Board setting forth the need according to major classification. 
 
Responsible Manager:  Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services 
 
Adopted:   November 2, 2015 
Revised:  XXX, 2024 
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Rancho Santiago Community College District 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 

Chapter 3 
General Institution 

 
 
 
AR 3550 Drug Free Environment and Drug Prevention Program 
 
Reference(s): 
 Education Code Section 67384 

Drug Free Schools and Communities Act Amendment of 1989 
20 U.S. Code Section 1011i 
34 Code of Federal Regulations 86.1 et seq. 
Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 
41 U.S. Code Section 8103 

 
The District is committed to providing its employees and students with a drug free workplace and 
campus environment.  It emphasizes prevention and intervention through education.    
 
The District shall be free from the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, use 
or distribution of illicit drugs and alcohol by students, employees and guests. Awareness of this 
policy will help create a drug and alcohol free alcohol-free environment.  This policy and regulation 
shall be published and be made available to students and employees on the district and college 
websites, including the employee intranet, Admissions and Records, the Health Centers, Student 
Services and Safety and Security. It will also be included in the Annual Security report, the college 
Catalogs, the Student Handbooks and Schedule of Classes. 
 
The District emphasizes the prevention and intervention of substance abuse through education.  
The colleges will provide information about the dangers of drugs and alcohol and will engage in 
prevention programs through efforts by the Student Services offices, the Health Centers, District 
Safety and Security, and Risk Management.   
 
Health risks associated with use of illicit drugs and the abuse of alcohol include: death; injury; 
unprotected sex and possible sexually transmitted disease; non-consensual sex; increased risk 
of suicide; and driving under the influence. 
 
Violators of this policy may be subject to disciplinary action, which may include referral to an 
appropriate rehabilitation program, the Employee Assistance Program, suspension, demotion, 
expulsion or dismissal, and may also be subject to criminal prosecution and sanctions including 
fines, jail, or prison sentences. The Associate Deans of Student Development and Deputy Title 
IX Coordinator will handle student disciplinary action, the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources 
will be responsible for employee disciplinary action, and Director of District Safety and Security 
will work with local law enforcement agencies for criminal sanctions. 
 
Prohibition of Drugs 
The unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of alcohol or any controlled 
substance is prohibited on District property, during District-sponsored field trips, activities or 
workshops, and in any facility or vehicle operated by the District. 
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Violation of this prohibition will result in appropriate action up to and including termination of 
employment, expulsion, and referral for prosecution, or, as permitted by law, may require 
satisfactory participation in an alcohol or drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program. 
 
As a condition of employment, employees must notify the District within five days of any conviction 
for violating a criminal drug statute while in the workplace. The District is required to inform any 
agencies that require this drug-free policy within ten days after receiving notice of a workplace 
drug conviction. 
 
Opioid Overdose 
The District shall provide, as part of established campus orientations, educational and preventive 
information provided by the State Department of Public Health about opioid overdose and the use 
and location of opioid overdose reversal medication to students at all campuses.  Each campus 
health center shall apply to distribute dosages of a federally approved opioid overdoes reversal 
medication and participate in the Naloxone Distribution Project administered by the State 
Department of Health Care Services. 
 
Assistance for substance abuse may be obtained from one of the following sources: 
 

 SAC and SCC Student Health Centers, for confidential counseling and referral to local 
agencies  

 Alcoholics Anonymous of Orange County  
 National Drug Hotline, 1-800-662-HELP  
 Al-Anon/Alateen Family Group Headquarters, 1-800-356-9996  
 Narc-Anon Family Group Headquarters, 310-547-5800  
 800 Cocaine, an information and referral hotline, 1-800-COCAINE 

 
 

Responsible administrators:  Vice Presidents of Student Services, Chief, District Safety and 
Security, and Vice Chancellor of Human Resources 
 
 
 
 
Revised:   June 16, 2014 (Previously AR 3523) 
Revised:   September 19, 2016 
Revised:   January 28, 2019 
Revised: xxxxxxxx, 2024 
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Rancho Santiago Community College District 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 

Chapter 5 
Student Services 

 
 
 
AR 5010 Admissions 
 
Reference(s):   

Education Code Section 76000; 
34 Code of Federal Regulations Section 668.16(p)  (U.S. Department of Education 
regulations on the Integrity of Federal Student Financial Aid Programs under Title IV of 
the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended); 
ACCJC Accreditation Standard II.C.6 2.3 

 
 
The Rancho Santiago Community College District gives the authority to the campus Admissions 
and Records Office to evaluate who may and may not attend for college credit.  Admissions 
processes and procedures are outlined in the College Catalog. 
 
Students must meet one of the following criteria to attend: 
 

 High school graduate*  
 Person in possession of a California high school proficiency certificate  
 Person in possession of a GED/HiSet 
 Person 18 years of age or older who can profit from instruction  
 High school and middle school students qualifying for Career Advanced Placement Dual 

Enrollment or Early College Pprogram.  
 
*The administrator, or his/her their designee, shall be responsible for evaluating the validity of a 
student’s high school completion if the college or the United States Department of Education has 
reason to believe that the high school diploma is not valid or was not obtained from an entity that 
provides secondary school education. 
 
 
 
Responsible Manager:  Vice President of Student Services or designee 
 
 
 
Revised: January 1, 1997  
Revised:   May 7, 2018 (Previously AR 5001) 
Revised: xxxxxxxx, 2024 
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Rancho Santiago Community College District 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 

Chapter 5 
Student Services 

 
 
 
AR 5011 Admission and Concurrent Enrollment of High School and 

      Other Young Students 
 
References:   

Education Code Sections 48800, 48800.5, 76001, and 76002 and 76004 
 
 
High school Sstudents meeting the admissions requirements within the Rancho Santiago 
Community College District may enroll through the Career Advanced Placement (CAP) program 
Dual Enrollment or Early/Middle College Programs. To be considered for admittance as a special 
part-time student, the student must meet the eligibility standards as established in Education 
Code Sections 48800 and 76001. 
 
Coursework completed at Rancho Santiago Canyon College District (RSCCD) will be awarded 
as college credit regardless if the student chooses to use the credit towards high school 
graduation.  A college transcript will be established as a permanent student record.   
 
Additional signatures, placement tests, or prerequisites may be required.  Enrollment fees are 
waived for part-time students Special Admits.  Definitions of full-time and part-time students are 
published in the college catalog.  The CAP Special Admit form contains the procedures and 
requirements for CAP  Special Admit students. 
 
Forms are available online or in the Admissions and Records Offices at both campuses. 
   
All required documents shall be sent to the Admissions and Records Office at the college to which 
the student applied.  
 
Career Advanced Placement Dual Enrollment and Early/Middle College Programs: Student 
Process 
 
The steps listed below permit high school students to use college credit coursework to meet high 
school graduation requirements. Admission is subject to seat availability. 
   
1) Submit a college application for admission. 
2) Complete a Career Advanced Placement (CAP)  Special Admit form (SAF) and obtain signed 

parental or guardian consent and signed approval of his/her principal or designee to enroll at 
Rancho Santiago Canyon College District (RSCCD). Submit the CAP Special Admit form to 
the Admissions and Records Office at the college to which the student applied.  Parental or 
guardian consent is effective until it is revoked. 

3) Enroll in approved course(s) at Rancho Santiago Canyon College District (RSCCD). Ensure 
that all placement testing and prerequisites are met for the requested courses. 
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4) Upon completion of the course(s), request an official transcript be forwarded from Rancho 
Santiago Canyon College District (RSCCD) to the high school, if the student chooses to use 
the credit towards high school graduation.  

 
Students will not be admitted unless they have availed themselves of all opportunities to enroll in 
equivalent courses at their schools of attendance.  Courses in which high school and other young 
students are permitted to enroll will be open to the entire college population and will be taught 
with the rigor appropriate to college-level courses in accordance with the approved course outline 
of record. 
 
If a request for special part-time or full-time enrollment is denied for a pupil who has been identified 
as highly gifted, the Board shall provide written findings and reasons for the denial within 60 days.  
A recommendation regarding the request for admission, and the denial shall be submitted to the 
Board at a regularly scheduled meeting that falls at least 30 days after the request for admission 
has been submitted. 
 
 
 
Responsible Manager:  Vice President of Student Services or designee 
 
 
 
Revised: January 1, 1997  
Revised:    May 7, 2018 (Previously AR 5002) 
Revised: xxxxxxxx, 2024 
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Rancho Santiago Community College District 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 

Chapter 5 
Student Services 

 
 
 
AR 5015 Residence Determination 
 
References: 

Education Code Sections 68000 et. seq., 68017, 68130.5, 68070 and 68075.7 
Title 5, Sections 54000 et. seq. and 54022 
38 U.S. Code Section 3679 

 
 
Residence Classification 
 
Residency Resident classifications shall be determined made for each student at the time of 
acceptance of application for admission and whenever a student has not been in attendance for 
more than one semester (fall/spring).  Summer session or spring intersession do not apply. 
Residence classifications are to be made in accordance with the following provisions: 
· A residence determination date is that day immediately preceding the opening day of 

instruction for any session during which the student proposes to attend 
· Residence classification is the responsibility of the Admissions and Records Office. 

 
Students must be notified of residency determination within 14 calendar days of submission of 
application. 
 
The Rancho Santiago Community College District will publish the residence determination date 
and summary of the rules and regulations governing residence determination and classification 
in the college catalog or addenda thereto. 

 
Rules Determining Residence 
 

 A student who has resided in California for more than one year immediately preceding the 
residence determination date is a resident. 

 
 A student who has not resided in California for more than one year immediately preceding 

the residence determination date is a nonresident. 
 

 Physical Presence 
 
A. A person capable of establishing residence in California must be physically present in 

California for one year prior to the residence determination date to be classified as a 
resident student. 

B. A temporary absence for business, education or pleasure will not result in loss of 
California residence if, during the absence, the personal always intended to return to 
California and did nothing inconsistent with that intent. 
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C. Physical presence within California solely for educational purposes does not constitute 
establishing California residence regardless of length of that presence. 

 
The residence of each student enrolled in or applying for enrollment in any class, or classes, 
maintained by this Rancho Santiago Community College District will be determined in accordance 
with the Education Code which states that every person has, in law, a residence.   In determining 
the place of residence, the following rules are to be observed: 
 

 Every person who is married or eighteen years of age, or older, and under no legal 
disability to do so, may establish residence. 

 
 A person may have only one residence. 

 
 A residence is the place where one remains when not called elsewhere for labor or other 

special or temporary purpose and to which one returns in seasons of repose. 
 

 A residence cannot be lost until another is gained.  
 

 The residence can be changed only by the union of act and intent. 
 

 An individual man or a woman may establish his/her their residence. A woman's Their 
residence shall not be derivative from that of her husband their spouse. 

 
 The residence of the parent with whom an unmarried minor child maintains his/her their 

place of abode is considered the residence of the unmarried minor child. When the minor 
lives with neither parent, the minor's residence is that of the parent with whom the last 
place of abode was maintained, provided the minor may establish his/her their residence 
when both parents are deceased and a legal guardian has not been appointed. 

 
 The residence of an unmarried minor who has a parent living cannot be changed by the 

minor's own act, by the appointment of a legal guardian, or by relinquishment of a parent's 
right of control.  

 
Determination of Resident Status 
 
A resident is a student who has been a bona fide resident of California for one year prior to the 
residence determination date.  A bona fide resident is a person whose residence is in California 
as determined above except: 
 

 A student who is a minor and remains in this State after the parent, who was previously 
domiciled in California and has established residence elsewhere, shall be entitled to retain 
resident classification until attaining the age of majority and has resided in the State the 
minimum time necessary to become a resident, so long as continuous attendance is 
maintained at an institution. 

 
 A student who is a minor and who provides evidence of being entirely self-supporting and 

actually present in California for more than one year immediately preceding the residence 
determination date with the intention of acquiring a residence therein, shall be entitled 
resident classification until he/she has they have resided in the State the minimum time 
necessary to become a resident.  
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 A student who has not been an adult for one year immediately preceding the residence 

determination date for the semester for which the student proposes to attend an institution 
shall have the immediate pre-majority-derived California residence, if any, added to the 
post-majority residence to obtain the one year of California residence. 

 
 A student holding a valid credential authorizing service in the public schools of this State, 

who is employed by a school district in a full-time position requiring certification 
qualifications for the college year in which the student enrolls in an institution, shall be 
entitled to resident classification if each student meets any of the following requirements: 

 
o He/she They holds a provisional credential and is enrolled in courses necessary 

to obtain another type of credential authorizing service in the public schools.  
 

o He/she They holds a credential issued pursuant to Education Code Section 44250 
and is enrolled in courses necessary to fulfill credential requirements.  

 
o He/she is They are enrolled in courses necessary to fulfill the requirements for a 

fifth year of education prescribed by subdivision (b) of Education Code Section 
44259.  

 
o A student holding a valid emergency permit authorizing service in the public 

schools of this State, who is employed by a school district in a full-time position 
requiring certification qualifications for the academic year in which the student 
enrolls at an institution in courses necessary to fulfill teacher credential 
requirements, is entitled to resident classification only for the purpose of 
determining the amount of tuition and fees for no more than one year.  Thereafter, 
the student’s residency status will be determined under the other provisions of this 
procedure.   

 
 A student who is a full-time employee of the California State University, the University of 

California or a community college, or of any state agency or a student who is a child or 
spouse of a full-time employee of the California State University, the University of 
California or a community college, or of any state agency may be entitled to resident 
classification, until the student has resided in the state the minimum time necessary to 
become a resident.  
 

 A student who is a natural or adopted child, stepchild, or spouse who is a dependent of a 
member of the armed forces of the United States stationed in this state on active duty shall 
be entitled to resident classification.  If the member of the armed forces of the United 
States later transfers on military orders to a place outside this state, or retires as an active 
member of the armed forces of the United States, the student dependent shall not lose 
his/her their resident classification, so long as he/she they remains continuously enrolled 
in the Rancho Santiago Community College District. 

 
 A student who is a member of the armed forces of the United States stationed in this state 

on active duty, except a member of the Armed Forces assigned for educational purposes 
to a state-supported institution of higher education, is entitled to resident classification only 
for the purpose of determining the amount of tuition and fees.  If the student later transfers 
on military orders to a place outside this state, the student shall not lose his/her their 



Page 4 of 7 
AR 5015 

 

resident classification, so long as he/she they remains continuously enrolled in the Rancho 
Santiago Community College District. 

 
 A veteran who was discharged or released from at least 90 days of active service less 

than three years before the date of enrollment in a course commencing on or after July 1, 
2015, and his/her their dependents, regardless of the veteran’s state of residence is 
entitled to resident classification.  
 

 An individual who is the child or spouse of a person who, on or after September 11, 2001, 
died in the line of duty while serving on active duty as a member of the Armed Forces who 
resides in California and enrolls in the community college within three years of the Service 
Member’s death in the line of duty following a period of active duty service of 90 days or 
more. 

 
 A student who is a minor and resides with his/her their parent in a district or territory not 

in a district shall be entitled to resident classification, provided that the parent has been 
domiciled in California for more than one year prior to the residence determination date 
for the semester, quarter or term for which the student proposes to attend. 

 
 A student who is a Native American is entitled to resident classification for attendance at 

a community college if the student is also attending a school administered by the Bureau 
of Indian Affairs located within the community college district.   

 
 A student who is a federal civil service employee and his/her their natural or adopted 

dependent children are entitled to resident classification if the parent has moved to this 
state as a result of a military mission realignment action that involves the relocation of at 
least 100 employees. This classification shall continue until the student is entitled to be 
classified as a resident, so long as the student continuously attends an institution of public 
higher education. 

 
 A student who resides in California and is 19 years of age or under at the time of 

enrollment, who is currently a dependent or ward of the state through California's child 
welfare system, or was served by California's child welfare system and is no longer being 
served either due to emancipation or aging out of the system, may be entitled to resident 
classification until he/she has they have resided in the state the minimum time necessary 
to become a resident. 

 
 A student who lives with a parent who earns a livelihood primarily by performing 

agricultural labor for hire in California and other states, and the parent has performed such 
labor in this state for at least two months per year in each of the two preceding years, and 
the parent resides in this District and the parent of the student has claimed the student as 
a dependent on his their state or federal personal income tax return if he/she has they 
have sufficient income to have personal income tax liability shall be entitled to resident 
classification. 

 
 A student who demonstrates financial need, has a parent who has been deported or was 

permitted to depart voluntarily, moved abroad as a result of that deportation or voluntary 
departure, lived in California immediately before moving abroad, attended a public or 
private secondary school in the state for three or more years, and upon enrollment, will be 
in his/her their first academic year as a matriculated student in California public higher 
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education, will be living in California, and will file an affidavit with the District stating that 
he/she they intends to establish residency in California as soon as possible. 

 
Right to Appeal 
 
Students who have been classified as non-residents have the right to a review of their 
classification (Title 5, section 54010(a)).  Any student, following a final decision of residence 
classification by the Admissions and Records Office, may make written appeal to the 
Administrator, within 30 calendar days of notification of final decision by the college regarding 
classification. 
 
Appeal Procedure 
 
The appeal is to be submitted to the Admissions and Records Office, which must forward it to 
the administrator within five working days of receipt.  Copies of the original application for 
admission, the residency questionnaire, and evidence or documentation provided by the 
student, with a cover statement indicating upon what basis the residence classification decision 
was made, must be forwarded with the appeal. 
 
The administrator will review all the records and have the right to request additional information 
from either the student or the Admissions and Records Office. 
 
Within 30 calendar days of receipt, the administrator will send a written determination to the 
student.  The determination shall state specific facts on which the appeal decision was made. 
 
Reclassification 
 
A student previously classified as a non-resident may be reclassified as of any residence 
determination date.  A residence determination date is that day immediately preceding the 
opening day of instruction for any session during which the student proposes to attend. 
 
Petitions are to be submitted to the Admissions and Records Office. 
 
Petitions must be submitted prior to the semester for which reclassification is to be 
effective.  Extenuating circumstances may be considered in cases where a student failed to 
petition for reclassification prior the residency determination date.  In no case, however, may a 
student receive a non-resident tuition refund after the date of the first census. 
 
Written documentation may be required of the student in support of the reclassification request. 
 
A questionnaire to determine financial independence must be submitted with the petition for 
reclassification.  Determination of financial independence is not required for students who were 
classified as non-residents by the University of California, the California State University, or 
another community college District.  (Education Code Section 68044). 
 
A student shall be considered financially independent for purposes of residence reclassification 
if the applicant meets all of the following requirements: 
 
· Has not and will not be claimed as an exemption for state and federal tax purposes by 

his or her their parent in the calendar year prior to the year the reclassification 
application is made; 
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· Has not lived and will not live for more than six weeks in the home of his or her their 
parent during the calendar year the reclassification application is made. 

 
A student who has established financial independence may be reclassified as a resident if the 
student has met the requirements of Title 5, Sections 54020, 54022 and 54024. 
 
Failure to satisfy all of the financial independence criteria listed above does not necessarily 
result in denial of residence status if the one year requirement is met and demonstration of 
intent is sufficiently strong. 
 
Financial dependence in the current or preceding calendar year shall weigh more heavily 
against finding California residence than financial dependence in the preceding second and 
third calendar years.  Financial dependence in the current or preceding calendar year shall be 
overcome only if (1) the parent on whom the student is dependent is a California resident, or (2) 
there is no evidence of the student’s continuing  
residence in another state. 
 
The administrator will make a determination, based on the evidence and notify the student not 
later than 14 days of receipt of the petition for reclassification. 
 
Students have the right to appeal according to the procedures above. 
 
Non-Citizens 
 
The Rancho Santiago Community College District will admit any non-citizen who is 18 years of 
age or a high school graduate. 
 
If non-citizens are present in the United States illegally or with any type of temporary visa, they 
will be classified as non-residents and charged non-resident tuition unless they meet the 
exceptions contained below. 
 
If, for at least one year and one day prior to the start of the semester in question, a non-citizen 
has possessed any immigration status that allows him/her them to live permanently in the 
United States and he/she they meets the California residency requirements, the student can be 
classified as a resident. 
 
Any students who are U.S. citizens, permanent residents of the U.S., and aliens who are 
nonimmigrants (including those who are undocumented), may be exempt from paying 
nonresident tuition if they meets the following requirements of Education Code, section 68130.5, 
commonly known as AB 540: 
· high school attendance in California for three or more years; 
· graduation from a California high school or attainment of the equivalent thereof; 
· registration or enrollment in a course offered by Rancho Santiago Community College 

District; 
· completion of a questionnaire form prescribed by the State Chancellor and furnished by 

the Rancho Santiago Community College District, verifying eligibility for this nonresident 
tuition exemption; and 

· in the case of a student without lawful immigration status, the filing of an affidavit that the 
student has filed an application to legalize his or her immigration status, or will file 
application as soon as he or she is eligible to do so. 
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The initial residency classification will be made at the time the student applies for 
admission.  Students may file residency questionnaire forms through the third week of the 
semester to request a review of their residency status.  Final residency determination is made 
by the administrator.  Students may appeal the decision. 

  
 
 
Responsible Manager:  Vice Presidents of Student Services  
 
 
Approved:   February 9, 2004 
Revised:   May 7, 2018 (Previously AR 5006)  
Revised: xxxxxxxxx, 2024 
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AR 5030 Fees 
 
References: 

Education Codes 66025.3, 68000 et seq., 68120, 70902(b)(9), 76223, 76300, 76300.5 
Title 5, Sections 51012, 58520, and 58629 
California Community College Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) Student Fee Handbook 
ACCJC Accreditation Standard I.C.6 
ACCJC Eligibility Requirement 2.0 

 
 
Fees 
 

1. All college credit students are required to pay enrollment fees as established by the 
California Legislature. Students shall be assessed an enrollment fee at the time of 
enrollment.  The amount of the fee is established by law and published in the college 
catalog(s) and other print and electronic publications.  The District may adjust, waive, 
or partially refund the fee as provided in the California Education Code.  Credit cards 
and checks are accepted for payment.  If enrollment fees are not paid within three (3) 
days of registration, or any time thereafter, student may be dropped from all classes 
and have to re-register.  A final outstanding balance drop date may also be 
implemented to drop students who have not paid in full by the Friday before the start 
of the semester. 
 
The enrollment fee will be waived for: 

a. California College Promise Grant (formerly Board of Governor’s Fee Waiver 
(BOGW) students 
 

b. High School students in grades 9, 10, 11, and 12 Spcial Admit students 
enrolled less than full-time 12 units. 

 
c. Students enrolled through College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP) 

partnerships pursuant to AB 288. 
 

d. Students enrolled through Adult Dual Enrollment pursuant to SB 554 enrolled 
in Adult High School Diploma Program or High School Equivalency Program.  
A special part-time student may enroll in up to, and including, 11 units per 
semester, or the equivalent thereof, at the community college. 

 
e. Apprentice courses which are State-sponsored, such as Apprenticeship 

(excluding journey worker), will appear in the system as waived while the State 
is reimbursing tuition. 
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f. Children of veterans who have a service-connected disability.  The Department 
of Veterans Affairs shall determine eligibility of the applicant for this program 
by providing documentation (letter of support) that the student is eligible for 
this fee waiver.  The student should bring the documentation to the Veterans 
Office at Santa Ana College or Santiago Canyon College. 

 
 

g.   Certain eligible dependents of an individual killed in the September 11, 2001, 
terrorist attacks - The California Victim Compensation and Government Claims 
Board shall confirm the eligibility of persons requesting this waiver.  The 
student shall bring such documentation to the Veterans Office at Santa Ana 
College or Santiago Canyon College. 

 
Education Code Section 68121 includes the following requirement for the 
deceased person: 

1) S/he was They were a resident of California. 
2) S/he was They were employed by a public agency. 
3) His/her Their principal duties consisted of active law enforcement                 

service or active fire suppression and prevention. 
4) S/he was They were killed in the performance of active law enforcement 

or active fire suppression and prevention duties. 
 

h. RSCCD employees enrolled in the Classified Evening College Program. 
 

 
2. Baccalaureate Degree Program Fees 

a. Each student shall be charged a fee in addition to an enrollment fee for upper 
division coursework that is part of a baccalaureate degree program.  The upper 
division coursework fee is in addition to the enrollment fee for 300 and 400 
level courses as annually determined by the District (Not eligible for Board of 
Governor Fee Waiver).  Payment is required of all students upon registration 
for classes.  These fees are subject to change. 
 

3. Nonresident Tuition 
a. Nonresident students shall be charged nonresident tuition as determined 

annually by the District.  Students shall be charged nonresident tuition for all 
units enrolled at the District, plus the enrollment fee per unit and Baccalaureate 
Degree program fee for applicable upper division coursework unless 
specifically exempted by law or District policy.  In addition to the enrollment fee 
for nonresidents, out-of-state residents/international students must also pay a 
nonresident capital outlay fee.  Residency questions should be directed to the 
Admissions and Records Office.  Any international questions should be 
directed to the International Students Office. 
 

4. All students are required to pay a health fee, with the following exemptions:  
a.   Students who are enrolled exclusively in the academy classes of criminal 

justice, fire academy, fire officer training, or fire public safety.  This exemption 
does not apply for students who are independently enrolled and not sponsored 
by their employer through a contractual agreement with RSCCD. 

b.     Any student enrolled in an approved Apprenticeship Program.  A request for 
an exemption may be filed at the Admissions and Records Office. 
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c.   Any student who depends upon prayer for healing in accordance with the 
teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization, provided 
that the student presents documentary evidence of an affiliation with such a 
bona fide religious sect, denomination or organization.  Students who request 
this exemption must obtain approval from the supervising administrator of the 
college health center. 

d.   Students enrolled exclusively in off-campus, i.e., not on SAC or SCC 
campuses, or distance education courses. 

e.   Low income students who demonstrate financial need under federal standards 
established by the Board of Governors and students receiving benefits under 
the TANF program. 

  
5.   Rancho Santiago Community College District (RSCCD) requires parking permits for 

student and staff lots.  Parking permits may be purchased at time of registration.  For 
current information regarding disabled student parking fees, please see college 
schedule.  Parking permits are valid at both Santiago Canyon College and Santa Ana 
College. 

  
6.   A student representation fee is payable at the time of registration per semester.  The 

mandatory fee is used by the Associated Student Government to provide support for 
governmental affairs representatives of local or statewide student body organizations 
who may be stating their positions and viewpoints before city, county, and district 
governments, and before offices and agencies of state government.  A student may, 
for religious, political, financial, or moral reasons, refuse to pay the student 
representation fee established under this section.  The refusal shall be submitted in 
writing to the community college officials at the time the student pays other fees 
collected by the community college officials.  The refusal shall be submitted on the 
same form that is used for collection of fees as provided by the community college, 
which , as determined by the community college, shall be as nearly as practical in the 
same form as a model form prescribed by regulations of the Board of Governors of the 
California Community Colleges. 

  
7.   An optional Student Life and Leadership fee for ASB and college activities is payable 

at the time of registrations. 
 
8. A Transportation Fee is required to be paid by students to partially or fully recover 

transportation costs incurred by the district or to reduce fares for services provided by 
OCTA for students (Education Code, section 76361). 

 
9. Students may be required to procure required instructional and other materials for a 

course, provided that such materials are of a continuing value to the student outside 
the classroom; and provided that such materials are not solely or exclusively available 
from the District; and provided at actual cost.  Costs of the student materials will be 
posted in the class schedule and payable at registration. 

  
10. International Student Application Fee  

 Students who are citizens or residents of another country and apply for the F1 visa 
status and admission to the International Student Program are charged an application 
fee. 
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 The non-resident tuition may be waived for students who can demonstrate financial 
need by petition and who are enrolled in six units or less. 

   
          11.  Transcript Fee 

A student/former student shall be entitled to two free copies of the transcript of his/her 
record.  Additional copies shall be made available to the student, or to an addresses 
designated by him/hear, at a rate published in the College Catalog.  Students may 
request special processing of a transcript. 

 
Electronic Transcripts 
The District may elect to implement a process for the receipt and transmission of 
electronic student transcripts contingent upon receipt of sufficient funding. 

 
Fees and procedures are subject to change due to technological advancements resulting 
in implementation of new policies. 

  
  
Collection and Refund of Fees 
  
Students who withdraw from class(es) through the first two weeks of instruction for a full semester 
class (or an appropriate prorated amount of time relative to the total length of the course) may 
request a 100% refund.  Students withdrawing after the two weeks are not eligible for a refund.  No 
refund will be processed until assurance has been given that payment by check has cleared. 
 
The Admissions and Records Office may withhold grades, transcripts, diplomas, and registration 
privileges from any student or former student who fails to pay a proper financial obligation to the 
District.  The student shall be given written notification and the opportunity to explain if the financial 
obligation is in error. 
 
The definition of proper financial obligation shall include, but is not limited to:  student fees; 
obligations incurred through the use of facilities, equipment or materials; library fines; unreturned 
library books; materials remaining improperly in the possession of the student; and/or any other 
unpaid obligation a student or former student owes the District.  A proper financial obligation does 
not include any unpaid obligation to a student organization. 

  
 
Responsible Manager:  Vice President of Student Services or designee 
  
 
 
Revised:  September 2004 
Revised:   May 7, 2018 (previously AR 5011) 
Revised: xxxxxx, 2024 
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AR 5040 Student Records 
 
References: 

Education Code 76200 et. seq. 
Title 5, Sections 54600 et seq. 
20 U.S. Code Section 1232 g(j) (U.S. Patriot Act) 
Civil Code Section 1798.85 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 
Internal Revenue Code of 2954, Section 152 
ACCJC Accreditation Standard II.C.8 2 

 
 
In accordance with the Congressional Legislation entitled Family Educational Rights and Privacy 
Act of 1974 (FERPA), the Policy/Procedure stated hereinafter is established in regard to the 
privacy, review and release of identifiable information in a student's records. 
 
RECORDS - CONTENTS AND SUPERVISION  
 
A.   The Administrator of Admissions and Records shall have supervisory charge of all education 

records within his/her their jurisdiction, and shall be directly responsible for specific records, 
and shall maintain a list of individuals, by position or name, so designated. 

 
B.   The Rancho Santiago Community College District currently maintains records that comprise 

the categories of files noted below, and that contain information directly related to a student 
or students. The inclusion of a file category in the following list does not constitute a 
requirement that such category be maintained by each component of the district, or, if such 
category is maintained by each component of the district, that each type of category 
information listed be included in full in each student's file. The inclusion of a category or type 
of information in the following list does constitute a requirement that, if the file is maintained 
and the type of information obtained and retained, such file and information shall be made 
available in full in accordance with the limitations and procedures established in this policy 
and/or the referenced Act. 

 
1.   Admissions and Records - College Credit: These records are maintained in the 

Admissions/Records Office of each college and include permanent records of work taken 
at each college, transcripts of work taken at other colleges, test results, college 
applications, academic petitions, grade and attendance rosters, student programs, 
graduation records, counseling logs, student certification records and correspondence 
with students. Faculty, administration and clerical staff members have access to these 
files, if such access is necessary for the completion of their official duties. 

2.   Admissions and Records - Continuing Education: These records are maintained in 
the Continuing Education Division offices located in Santa Ana and Orange, and include 
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records of work taken in the continuing education program, transcripts from other schools, 
test results, student programs, counselor's notes, and correspondence. The Records 
personnel also maintain a permanent record file that lists the name, address, telephone 
number, date of birth, subjects taken, grades received, credits granted and attendance 
hours of each student during each current and past school year. Faculty, administration 
and clerical staff members have access to these files, if such access is necessary for the 
completion of their official duties. 

3.   Data Processing Files - College Credit: These files are maintained in the Information 
Technology Services department and stored either on tape or in disc pack. These records 
are kept in one of two files - (1) the current file or (2) the historical file. Both of these files 
contain student name, permanent number, current address, units attempted, units 
completed and total grade points accumulated, and graduation status. In addition, the 
current file maintains the student program. Personnel employed in ITS have access to 
these files, if such access is necessary for the completion of their official duties. Also, the 
Admissions/Records staff have access via on-line terminal to the current files. 

4.   Financial Aid Files - College Credit: These records are maintained in the Financial Aid 
Offices at Santa Ana College and Santiago Canyon College.   Administrators, the financial 
aid officer, and the financial aid staff have access to these records, as such access is 
necessary for the completion of their official duties. 

5.   Placement Office Files - College Credit: These records are maintained in the 
Placement Office and include applications, student resumes, and letters of 
recommendation. Administrators, the placement officer, and the Placement Office clerical 
staff have access to these records, if such access is necessary for the completion of their 
official duties. 

6.   Veterans Office Files - College Credit: These records are maintained in the Placement 
Veterans Office Veterans Resource Center and include information regarding the number 
of units a veteran student is enrolled in for the current semester and the number of 
dependents claimed by the veteran student. Administrators, the Veterans Affairs officer, 
the Veterans Representative and the Veterans Office Resource Center clerical staff have 
access to these records, if such access is necessary for the completion of their official 
duties. 

7.   Health Services Files - College Credit: These records are maintained in the Health 
Services Center and include medical histories, treatment records and records of 
medications administered. Administrators and Health Center personnel have access to 
these records, if access is necessary for the completion of their official duties. 

8.   Divisional/Departmental Files - Work Experience, Student Conduct Records, Etc.: If 
official records are maintained by a Division Dean or department, they are related to a 
particular program within the division or department which requires special certification 
and/or admissions procedures, and may include student evaluations, recommendations, 
achievement records, etc.   Student conduct files are maintained by the Office of the 
Associate Dean of Student Development at Santa Ana College and by the Office of the 
Director of Student Services at Santiago Canyon College. 

9.   Security:  These files are maintained by the Chief, District Safety and Security and include 
traffic decal lists, traffic violation records, and historical logs of security infractions and 
incident reports. 

  
Exceptions to Educational Records are: 
 

1. Individual records maintained by a staff member if kept in sole possession of the maker of 
the records and not accessible or revealed to any other person except a temporary 
substitute for the maker of records. 



Page 3 of 4 
AR 5040 

 

2. Records made or maintained by a physician, psychiatrist, psychologist or other recognized 
professional or paraprofessional, if records are used only for treatment of a student and 
made available only to those persons providing the treatment. 

3. Records created by law enforcement. 
4. Employment records 
5. Alumni records. 
  

  
RELEASE OF STUDENT INFORMATION 
  
A.  The privacy of student files is and will continue to be scrupulously maintained. Except as 

required under the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, the 
Rancho Santiago Community College District will make public without student consent only 
certain "directory information." This information consists of the following: 

 
 A student's name, city of residence, major field of study, participation in officially recognized 

activities and sports, weight, height, and age if a member of an athletic team, dates of 
attendance, degrees and awards received, and the most recent previous educational 
institution or agency attended by the student. Any student who prefers that some or all of such 
"directory information" not be made public must notify the Director of Admissions and 
Records no later than 15 working days after the first day of classes in each term of attendance. 

 
 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the following are exceptions and shall be 

permitted to have access to student records without permission:  
 

(1) faculty, staff, and administrators of the college who have a legitimate interest and need; 
(2) requests from research organizations, upon approval of the Research Department, 

conducting studies may be honored provided no information revealing the student's name 
is published; 

(3) federal or state education officials or authorized representatives of the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the Secretary of Education, an administrative head of an 
education agency, state education official, or their respective designees, or the U.S. Office 
of Civil Rights, where that information is necessary to audit or evaluate a state or federally 
supported educational program or pursuant to a federal or state law; 

(4) judicial or court orders, or subpoenas issued by the judge will be complied with (subpoenas 
from law firms need the written consent from the student (Ed. Code 76243) before records 
will be released; 

(5) certain federal and state officials, accrediting organizations and educational agencies will 
be supplied information without student consent when such information is needed for valid 
educational purposes. Finally, also under the provisions of the Act, information will be 
released without student consent in any emergency situation where the information is 
needed to protect the health or safety of the student or other persons. 
 

B.   IN ALL INSTANCES OTHER THAN THOSE DESCRIBED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE, NO 
INFORMATION DIRECTLY RELATED TO ANY STUDENT WILL BE RELEASED TO ANY 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION EXCEPT TO THE STUDENT HIMSELF/HERSELF, OR AT 
THE REQUEST OF THE STUDENT, TO AN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION TO WHICH THE 
STUDENT PLANS TO TRANSFER. 
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NOTICE OF STUDENT RIGHTS 
  
Students of the Rancho Santiago Community College District shall be notified annually of their 
rights under this policy. The method of notification shall be annually via the Class 
Schedule, College Catalog, and College Websites. 
  
  
 
 
Responsible Manager:  Vice President of Student Services or designee 
 
 
Revised:   August 2006 
Revised:   May 7, 2018, 2018 (previously AR 5117) 
Revised: xxxxxxx, 2024 
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AR 5055 Registration Enrollment Priorities 
 
References: 

Education Code Sections 66025.8, 66025.81, 66025.9, 66025.92 
Title 5 Sections 51006, 58106 and 58108 

 
 
The Rancho Santiago Community College District will provide priority registration, effective Fall 
2013, for students who enroll in a community college for the purpose of degree or certificate 
attainment, transfer to a four-year college or university, or career advancement.  These 
registration priorities do not apply to courses offered during summer or intersessions. 
 
Enrollment in courses and programs may be limited to students meeting properly established 
prerequisites and co-requisites. 
 
Level 1: The following students will have the highest and equal priority for enrollment:  
 

 A member of the armed forces or a veteran pursuant to Education Code section 66025.8  
 A foster youth or former foster youth pursuant to Education Code section 66025.9;  
 A student who has been determined to be eligible for Disabled Student Programs and 

Services or Extended Opportunity Programs and Services or a student who is receiving 
services through CalWORKS 

 A student who is receiving services through CalWORKS; 
 Student parents, parenting students, or pregnant and parenting students (AB 2881)  

 
Level 2: The following students Students participating in one of the following programs will have 
priority for enrollment over continuing students and regularly reviewed by the Registration 
Committee: 
 

 Student Athletes participating in team sports 
 College Assistance Migrant Program (CAMP) 
 Student Transition & Registration Services (STARS) 
 UMOJA 
 Online Degree Pathway 
 Honors Program 
 STEM Academy 
 Project RISE 
 First time students who have completed orientation, assessment, and developed student 

education plans.  New high school graduates who complete matriculation in the Spring 
semester will may be accommodated with early enrollment for the following Fall semester 
through participation in Early Decision or Early Welcome. 
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 Continuing students, who has not lost registration priority, as defined in these policies and 
procedures.  
 

Level 3: Students who have not lost registration priority as defined in this administrative regulation 
will be prioritized for registration in the following order: 
 

1. Continuing students who have units completed within the Rancho Santiago Community 
College District with a grade of A, B, C, D, CR or P, based on the greatest number of units 
served first.  A student with the greatest number of completed units will be assigned an 
earlier date/time than a student who have completed a lesser amount number of units. 

2. New students who have completed a matriculation plan, including assessment and 
orientation. 

3. New and returning students who do not participate in the matriculation plan on a first-
come, first-serve basis. 

4. Students who have been placed on academic or progress probation or any combination 
thereof for two consecutive terms. 

5. Special Admits or Concurrently Enrolled K-12 students 
 

Loss of Enrollment Priority 
 
Registration priority specified above shall be lost at the first registration opportunity after a student:  
 

 Is placed on academic or progress probation or any combination thereof for two 
consecutive terms;  
 
or  
 

 Has earned one hundred (100) or more degree-applicable semester or quarter equivalent 
units at the district. 

 
For purposes of this section a unit is earned when a student receives a grade of A, B, C, D or P.  
This 100-unit limit does not include units for non-degree applicable English as a Second 
Language or basic skills courses as defined by the Vice President of Academic Affairs, or students 
enrolled in high unit majors or programs as designated by the Vice President of Academic Affairs. 
 
 
The District shall notify students who are placed on academic or progress probation, of the 
potential for loss of enrollment priority.  The District shall notify the student that a second 
consecutive term on academic or progress probation will result in the loss of priority registration 
as long as the student remains on probation.  The District shall notify students or who have earned 
75 percent or more of the unit limit, that enrollment priority will be lost when the student reaches 
the unit limit. 
 
Appeal of Loss of Enrollment Priority 
 
Students may appeal the loss of enrollment priority when the loss is due to extenuating 
circumstances.  Extenuating circumstances are verified cases of accidents, illnesses or other 
circumstances beyond the control of the student, or when a student with a disability applied for, 
but did not receive a reasonable accommodation in a timely manner.  The administrator or his/her 
designee will determine the appeal in his/her sole discretion. 
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Responsible Manager:  Vice President of Student Services or designee 
 
 
 
Adopted:   February 10, 2014 
Revised:   May 7, 2018 (previously AR 5009) 
Revised: xxxxxxxx, 2024 




